SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Executive Summary
Conditional Use and Variance
HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 8, 2018

Date: February 1, 2018

Case No.: 2017-010480CUAVAR

Project Address: 655 Montgomery Street

Zoning: C-3-O (Downtown — Office)
200-S Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0208/028

Darren Barboza

RMW Architecture and Interiors
160 Pine Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Project Sponsor:

Staff Contact: Andrew Perry — (415) 575-9017
andrew.perry@sfgov.org
Recommendation: ~ Approval with Conditions
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project sponsor requests Conditional Use authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and
210.2, to establish a Non-Retail Sales and Service office use with approximately 2,134 square feet of space
located at the ground floor of the existing building. The proposed office space would include a building
management office, as well as a break room and conference room, the last two which may also be utilized
by the other retail or office tenants at the property. The space was last used as a Restaurant (d.b.a. Tommy
Toy’s), but has been vacant since its closure in 2013. The subject building was originally approved for
243,628 square feet of commercial space, with an additional 83,680 square feet allocated for residential
use. Following the approval of the Downtown Plan and under current C-3-O zoning controls, the
residential square footage is now included in the calculation of FAR, such that the existing building has
an FAR of 18.8:1. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 123, the gross floor area of a structure on a lot within
the C-3-O District may not exceed 18:1; therefore, a variance is required to further exceed the maximum
FAR limit in the District.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project site is located on the southwest corner of Montgomery and Washington Streets (and also
Columbus Avenue), with lot frontage to the south also along Merchant Street, Lot 028 in Assessor’s Block
0208 (District 3). The subject property is located within the C-3-O (Downtown — Office) District and the
200-S Height and Bulk District. The property is developed as a 24-story, 300-foot tall mixed-use building
containing approximately 4,000 square feet of ground floor retail commercial space spread over three
distinct spaces, offices on upper floors up through floor 17, and 33 residential condominiums on floors
18-24. The office lobby and entries, as well as the current retail spaces, are all primarily oriented toward
Montgomery Street, while the residential lobby and entry faces Washington Street to the north. Two of
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the three ground floor retail spaces are currently occupied by Limited Restaurants (d.b.a. Proper Food,
and La Boulangerie), with the third, and largest of the spaces, currently vacant and the subject of the
current application.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The subject property functions in many ways as a transitional site between the taller buildings of the
Financial District (C-3-O) to the south and east, and the lower-height surrounding neighborhoods -
Chinatown to the west, and Broadway/North Beach to the north. The Transamerica Pyramid is directly
across from the subject property to the east, while to the immediate west lie the Hilton hotel and
Portsmouth Square Plaza. Properties to the north are located within the Washington-Broadway SUD, as
well as the Jackson Square SUD and Historic District. The surrounding area is predominantly commercial
in nature with upper-floor offices and ground-floor retail, including food and beverage establishments
and personal services, where not occupied by building lobbies.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 3 categorical
exemption.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

TYPE REQUIRED REQUIRED ACTUAL ACTUAL

PERIOD NOTICE DATE NOTICE DATE PERIOD

Classified News Ad 20 days January 19, 2018 January 17, 2018 22 days
Posted Notice 20 days January 19, 2018 January 19, 2018 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days January 19, 2018 January 19, 2018 20 days

PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNITY OUTREACH

= To date, the Department has not received any communications regarding the proposed
conversion to office use.

= Prior to submittal of the Conditional Use Authorization application, the property owner and
management company had made substantial efforts to market and lease the existing space for
continued retail use, including exploring alternative options with architects to reconfigure or
further demise the space, which were ultimately found infeasible and not likely to increase retail
viability. Since the space became vacant in 2013, more than 200 prospective tenants have toured
the space, all declining to move forward with a lease offer. Additionally, a major brokerage firm
declined to be considered for the brokerage contract. In exploring alternative uses for the space, a
survey was conducted among the existing tenants regarding the provision of building amenities.
The results of that survey identified a need or desire for both a shared conference facility, as well
as a lounge or inside seating area available to those tenants, thus influencing the proposal at
hand.

SAN FRANCISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Executive Summary CASE NO. 2017-010480CUAVAR
Hearing Date: February 8, 2018 655 Montgomery Street

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

= The subject space has several physical constraints that decrease its overall viability as a leasable
retail space. Perhaps most notable is the lack of direct visible street frontage into the space, which
when compared to its leasable area of approximately 2,712 square feet, is relatively small. Along
Washington Street, there is approximately 22 feet of linear frontage, however there is no entrance
along this side of the building. Rather, the entrance is on the Merchant Street side of the building,
with approximately 30 feet of frontage oriented parallel to Merchant Street and approximately 6
feet oriented parallel to Montgomery Street. Merchant Street does not have a high level of
pedestrian activity, and is primarily used as an access alley by automobiles to the various parking
garages on the block. Furthermore, even these identified frontages do not provide a high level of
visibility into the subject space, as they are physically separated from their associated streets due
to the building’s outer colonnade and arcade area; along Washington, this separation is
approximately 16 feet, while along Merchant and Montgomery Streets, there are separations of
approximately 13 feet and 52 feet, respectively. Lastly, due to the upsloping topography of
Merchant and Washington Streets in a westerly direction along the block, the actual floor of the
retail space is situated below the grade of the corresponding adjacent sidewalk.

= The proposal would result in the conversion of approximately 2,134 square feet of space from
retail to office; however, the overall number of leasable ground floor retail spaces on the property
would still remain as three. The proposal would thus retain 578 square feet along the Merchant
Street side, where the current entry is located, and which could be a more marketable space as
retailers have trended toward smaller footprints. Preserving, or creating a fourth retail space
along Washington Street has been considered, but would likely be difficult due to the existing
sidewalk grade change and ceiling heights, particularly when considering accessibility
requirements. Additionally, the residential entry of the building is along Washington Street, and
these residents generally want to maintain this entrance separate from any retail or office uses in
the building.

* The project will require a Variance from Section 123 of the Planning Code. Within the C-3-O
District, there is a basic Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 9:1, which may be increased up to a maximum
FAR of 18:1 through the transfer of development rights. The building was originally approved
and constructed with a commercial FAR of 14:1, and with additional bonus floor area of 83,680
square feet for residential use. Following the approval of the Downtown Plan, and under current
C-3-O zoning controls, however, this residential square footage does now count toward the
building’s FAR, such that the existing building has a legal, nonconforming FAR of approximately
18.8:1. In changing the use from retail to office, the project is also converting floor area that was
previously exempt from FAR, to area that is not exempt. Therefore, the project requires a variance
to allow the existing nonconforming building to further increase its FAR ratio above 18:1; if
granted, the project would still need to obtain and transfer TDR to the property prior to the
change of use being completed.
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REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use authorization pursuant
to Planning Code Sections 303 and 210.2 to establish a Non-Retail Sales and Service office use at the
ground floor within the C-3-O (Downtown — Office) District and 200-S Height and Bulk District.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

= The project results in a better utilization of existing ground floor space that is no longer viable for
retail tenancy.

= The subject space has minimal linear frontage and visibility along the adjacent public rights-of-
way, and the area converted to office is largely internal to the existing building footprint. That is
to say, the loss of retail square footage and the addition of an office use should not be detrimental
to the overall activation or character of the pedestrian environment.

= Although overall retail square footage is being reduced, the overall number of leasable ground
floor retail spaces is remaining at three for the property.

= The project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code and is consistent with the
General Plan.

=  The project is desirable for, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:

Block Book Map
Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photos

Context Photos

CEQA CatEx Checklist
Hearing Notice Poster
Project Sponsor Letter
Reduced Plans, 11x17
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ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 303 AND 210.2 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO
ESTABLISH A NON-RETAIL SALES AND SERVICE OFFICE USE AT THE GROUND FLOOR
WITHIN THE C-3-O (DOWNTOWN - OFFICE) DISTRICT AND 200-S HEIGHT AND BULK
DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

On August 9, 2017, Darren Barboza on behalf of CBRE (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed an application
with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under
Planning Code Section(s) 303 and 210.2 to establish a Non-Retail Sales and Service office use at the
ground floor within the C-3-O (Downtown — Office) District and a 200-S Height and Bulk District.

On February 8, 2018, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2017-
010480CUAVAR.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 3 categorical
exemption.
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The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 2017-
010480CUAVAR, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the
following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The project site is located on the southwest corner of
Montgomery and Washington Streets (and also Columbus Avenue), with lot frontage to the
south also along Merchant Street, Lot 028 in Assessor’s Block 0208 (District 3). The subject
property is located within the C-3-O (Downtown — Office) District and the 200-S Height and Bulk
District. The property is developed as a 24-story, 300-foot tall mixed-use building containing
approximately 4,000 square feet of ground floor retail commercial space spread over three
distinct spaces, offices on upper floors up through floor 17, and 33 residential condominiums on
floors 18-24. The office lobby and entries, as well as the current retail spaces, are all primarily
oriented toward Montgomery Street, while the residential lobby and entry faces Washington
Street to the north. Two of the three ground floor retail spaces are currently occupied by Limited
Restaurants (d.b.a. Proper Food, and La Boulangerie), with the third, and largest of the spaces,
currently vacant and the subject of the current application.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The subject property functions in many ways as a
transitional site between the taller buildings of the Financial District (C-3-O) to the south and
east, and the lower-height surrounding neighborhoods - Chinatown to the west, and
Broadway/North Beach to the north. The Transamerica Pyramid is directly across from the
subject property to the east, while to the immediate west lie the Hilton hotel and Portsmouth
Square Plaza. Properties to the north are located within the Washington-Broadway SUD, as well
as the Jackson Square SUD and Historic District. The surrounding area is predominantly
commercial in nature with upper-floor offices and ground-floor retail, including food and
beverage establishments and personal services, where not occupied by building lobbies.

4. Project Description. The project sponsor requests Conditional Use authorization pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 303 and 210.2, to establish a Non-Retail Sales and Service office use with
approximately 2,134 square feet of space located at the ground floor of the existing building. The
proposed office space would include a building management office, as well as a break room and
conference room, the last two which may also be utilized by the other retail or office tenants at
the property. The space was last used as a Restaurant (d.b.a. Tommy Toy’s), but has been vacant
since its closure in 2013. The subject building was originally approved for 243,628 square feet of
commercial space, with an additional 83,680 square feet allocated for residential use. Following
the approval of the Downtown Plan and under current C-3-O zoning controls, the residential
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square footage is now included in the calculation of FAR, such that the existing building has an
FAR of 18.8:1. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 123, the gross floor area of a structure on a lot
within the C-3-O District may not exceed 18:1; therefore, a variance is required to further exceed
the maximum FAR limit in the District.

5. Public Comment. To date, the Department has not received any communications regarding the
proposed conversion to office use. Prior to submittal of the Conditional Use Authorization
application, the property owner and management company had made substantial efforts to
market and lease the existing space for continued retail use, including exploring alternative
options with architects to reconfigure or further demise the space, which were ultimately found
infeasible and not likely to increase retail viability. Since the space became vacant in 2013, more
than 200 prospective tenants have toured the space, all declining to move forward with a lease
offer. Additionally, a major brokerage firm declined to be considered for the brokerage contract.
In exploring alternative uses for the space, a survey was conducted among the existing tenants
regarding the provision of building amenities. The results of that survey identified a need or
desire for both a shared conference facility, as well as a lounge or inside seating area available to
those tenants, thus influencing the proposal at hand.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Floor Area Ratio. Planning Code Section 210.2 states that the basic Floor Area Ratio (FAR) in
the C-3-O District is limited to 9.0 to 1. However, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 123,
through the acquisition and use of Transferable Development Rights (TDR) at the property
site, the gross floor area of a structure within the C-3-O District may exceed the stated basic
FAR, up to a maximum FAR of 18 to 1.

The existing structure was first authorized under Planning Commission Motion Nos. 9294 and
10186, and Building Permit Application No. 8108844. This authorization was prior to adoption of the
Downtown Plan, and allowed for construction of “a commercial FAR of 14 to 1, and additional bonus
floor area of 83,680 gross square feet for residential use.” Under current C-3-O zoning controls, this
residential square footage is included in the calculation of gross floor area, and thus contributes toward
FAR, resulting in the existing building having a legal, noncomplying FAR of 18.8 to 1.

The existing ground floor retail space is exempt from gross floor area calculations;, however, the
proposed office use would not be exempt. The proposed project therefore results in a net increase to
gross floor area and FAR. As the existing building is already noncomplying with respect to the
maximum FAR, a variance is required in this case to further exceed the maximum FAR ratio of 18 to 1
in the subject District. A Variance application has been filed for this requirement and will be
considered by the Zoning Administrator at this same hearing. Should the request for Variance be
granted, the project would still then be required to acquire and use TDR at the site. No physical
expansions of the building or other alterations are proposed.

B. Office Use. Planning Code Section 210.2 states that Non-Retail Sales and Service office uses
require Conditional Use Authorization if located at or below the ground floor.
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The project has submitted an application for Conditional Use Authorization to permit the proposed
office use at the ground floor of the existing building.

Privately-Owned Public Open Space. Planning Code Section 138 requires project sponsors
to provide public open space in certain amounts, when a permit is filed to construct a new
building, or propose an addition of Gross Floor Area equal to 20 percent or more of the
existing building.

The project does not propose new construction of a building or addition of Gross Floor Area greater
than 20 percent of the existing; therefore the requirements of this section do not apply to the project.

Shadows on Public Open Spaces. Planning Code Section 147 seeks to reduce substantial
shadow impacts on public plazas and other publicly accessible open spaces other than those
protected under Section 295. Consistent with the dictates of good design and without unduly
restricting development potential, new buildings and additions to existing buildings taller
than 50 feet in Downtown Commercial Districts should be shaped to reduce substantial
shadow impacts on open spaces subject to Section 147.

The project does not propose any new construction or any structural expansion to the existing
building; therefore the requirements of this section do not apply to the project.

Ground Level Wind. Planning Code Section 148 requires that new construction and
additions to existing buildings in Downtown Commercial Districts will not cause ground-
level wind currents to exceed pedestrian comfort levels.

The project does not propose any new construction or any structural expansion to the existing
building; therefore the requirements of this section do not apply to the project.

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with

said criteria in that:

A.

SAN FRANCISCO

The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The proposed office use at the ground floor of the existing building will consist of a building
management office, break room area, and shareable conference room, the latter two of which will also be
made available for use by other ground floor retail tenants, or upper floor office tenants at the property
site. The subject space proposed for conversion, at 2,134 square feet, is relatively small in size and
contains limited street frontage; additionally, the frontage along Merchant Street is proposed to remain
as a smaller retail space, thus further minimizing the project’s overall impact to the surrounding
neighborhood. Office uses are a generally compatible use within the C-3-O District, and the project
will, in part, also serve to benefit and support the other existing retail spaces at the property, providing
employee and business amenity spaces in the form of a break room and conference room, that is
otherwise not currently available to these small-footprint retailers. The project will result in better
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ii.

iii.

iv.

utilization of a ground floor space that has been vacant since 2013, while still retaining in total, three
leasable ground floor retail spaces.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working
the area, in that:

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The project does not involve any exterior modifications to the existing structure, and so would
have minimal detrimental effect on the subject property or surrounding vicinity.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Planning Code does not require parking or loading for the proposed conversion of
approximately 2,134 square feet to office use. It is not expected that the project would result in any
substantial increase in trips to the project site, and the area is also well-served by transit.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The project will involve a minimal amount of interior construction work only, and is not expected
to result in any noxious or offensive emissions.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The project does not require any treatments with respect to landscaping, screening, open space,
parking and loading, service areas, lighting, or signs.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code

SAN FRANCISCO

and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Downtown Commercial District.

The proposed project is consistent with the stated purpose of the C-3-O District in that it is creating a
small amount of additional office space within the primary office-oriented District in the City.
Although located at the ground floor, the subject space is largely internal to the existing building, and
should not negatively affect the overall pedestrian retail environment. Conversely, the project will

5
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maintain the overall number of leasable retail spaces on site, and result in a smaller retail space that
may have a higher likelihood of being occupied given market trends toward smaller retail footprints.
Lastly, the shared break room and conference room facilities will help bolster the long-term viability of
the other existing ground floor retailers and upper-floor office tenants on site.

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan:

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKINIG ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1:

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

Policy 1.2:
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.

Policy 1.3:
Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The proposed office conversion is desirable in that it will help to fill a larger vacant retail space with a use
that is compatible with the City’s generalized land use plan. The project should not result in any
substantial undesirable consequences, and will still largely help to keep retail uses in the spaces of the
building that are most immediately adjacent to the public rights-of-way.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the
City.

The project will help retain existing commercial activity at the project site, as it will provide a shared break
room and conference room facility to existing retail tenants that did not previously have access to such
amenities. Additionally, the allocation of space to a dedicated building management office can help improve
operational efficiencies and overall satisfaction for the building’s other office tenants. Lastly, while a retail
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use is very unlikely to reoccupy the subject space as it exists currently, the reconfigquration to a smaller
leasable retail area may successfully attract additional commercial activity to the site.

9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review

of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said

policies:

A.

SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The space proposed for office conversion would occupy a former retail space that has sat vacant since
2013, so no existing neighborhood-serving retail use is being displaced or eliminated. The project, in
part, helps to create office-like amenities to be made available for the other existing retailers on site,
which may help to encourage viability of these other retail spaces. Lastly, the project still preserves the
overall number of leasable retail spaces at three, and results in a space that has a higher likelihood for
occupancy.

That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The project will have no effect on existing housing and neighborhood character.
That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
The project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing.

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The project is not likely to result in any detrimental effects with regard to transit, traffic or parking.
The site is well-served by existing transit lines.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The project will not displace any service or industry establishment; the prior retail establishment
ceased operation in 2013, and the subject space has been vacant since that time. The project will result
in the creation of a smaller retail space that may be more likely to be occupied by a retail tenant, which
could encourage future resident employment in the service sector.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.
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The project is designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the City Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to
withstand an earthquake.

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
A landmark or historic building does not occupy the Project site.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The project will have no negative effect on existing parks and open spaces, as there is no exterior
alterations or expansions proposed.

10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2017-010480CUAVAR subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT
A” in general conformance with plans on file, dated January 26, 2018, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which
is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the
30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on February 8, 2018.
Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ADOPTED: February 8, 2018

SAN FRANCISCO 9
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Draft Motion CASE NO. 2017-010480CUAVAR
Hearing Date: February 8, 2018 655 Montgomery Street

EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a Non-Retail Sales and Service office use located at 655
Montgomery Street, Block 0208 and Lot 028, pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 303 and 210.2 within
the C-3-O (Downtown — Office) District and a 200-S Height and Bulk District; in general conformance
with plans, dated January 26, 2018, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2017-
010480CUAVAR and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on
February 8, 2018 under Motion No XXXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run
with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on February 8, 2018 under Motion No XXXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A’ of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.

SAN FRANCISCO 10
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Draft Motion CASE NO. 2017-010480CUAVAR
Hearing Date: February 8, 2018 655 Montgomery Street

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor must obtain a Variance under Section
305, from the maximum FAR limit identified under Planning Code Section 123, and satisfy all the
conditions thereof. The conditions set forth below are additional conditions required in
connection with the Project. If these conditions overlap with any other requirement imposed on

SAN FRANCISCO 11
PLANNING DEPARTMENT


http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/

Draft Motion CASE NO. 2017-010480CUAVAR
Hearing Date: February 8, 2018 655 Montgomery Street

the Project, the more restrictive or protective condition or requirement, as determined by the
Zoning Administrator, shall apply.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Transferable Development Rights. Pursuant to Section 128, and pending approval of the
project’s associated Variance, the Project Sponsor shall purchase the required number of units of
Transferrable Development Rights (TDR) and secure a Notice of Use of TDR prior to the issuance
of a site permit for all development which further exceeds the maximum FAR of 18.0 to 1, as the
existing building is legal nonconforming with a current FAR of 18.8 to 1. The net addition of
gross floor area subject to this requirement shall be determined based on drawings submitted
with the Building Permit Application.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

PROVISIONS

8.

Downtown Park Fee - C-3 District. The Project is subject to the Downtown Park Fee, as
applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 412.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

9.

10.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

11.

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public
Works, 415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org

SAN FRANCISCO 12
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Draft Motion CASE NO. 2017-010480CUAVAR
Hearing Date: February 8, 2018 655 Montgomery Street

12. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANCISCO 13
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Exhibits

PLANNING DEPARTMENT Conditional Use Authorization and Variance Hearing
Case Number 2017-010480CUAVAR

655 Montgomery Street

Block 0208 Lot 028
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| SUBJECT PROPERTY |

I SUBJECT PROPERTY

PLANNING DEPARTMENT Conditional Use Authorization and Variance Hearing
Case Number 2017-010480CUAVAR

655 Montgomery Street

Block 0208 Lot 028




This page intentionally left blank.



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)
655 Montgomery Street 0208 / 028

Case No. Permit No. Plans Dated
2017-010480CUAVAR 1/26/18
Addition/ |:|Demolition |:|New DProject Modification

Alteration (requires HRER if over 45 years old) Construction (GO TO STEP 7)
Project description for Planning Department approval.
Change of use from vacant retail to non-retail sales and service office use, for building management office, and shared
break room and conference room space. Portion of existing retail space to be retained for retail use. No other exterior
alterations or additions.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

*Note: If neither class applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.”
|:| Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

Class 3 — New Construction/ Conversion of Small Structures. Up to three (3) new single-family
residences or six (6) dwelling units in one building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions.; .;
change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU. Change of use under 10,000
sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.

|:| Class____

STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities) within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone?
Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel
D generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks)? Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents
documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Article 38 program and
the project would not have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations. (refer to EP _ArcMap >
CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollutant Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards
|:| or more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents documentation of
enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the
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Maher program, or other documentation from Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects
would be less than significant (refer to EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety
(hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological sensitive
area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography)

OO0

Slope = or > 20%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required.

[l

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or
more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard
Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required.

[]

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage
expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50
cubic yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.

If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checked above, an Environmental
Evaluation Application is required, unless reviewed by an Environmental Planner.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project does not trigger any of the
CEQA impacts listed above.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional):

STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)

L

Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

O

Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

SAN FRANCISCO
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STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-
way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O |0j/dQod|osd

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note

: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

L

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

L]

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

[

Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

[

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS — ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Facade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

OO oQo. g

7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right-of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

[

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties
(specify or add comments):

SAN FRANCISCO
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9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation
|:| Coordinator)

] Reclassify to Category A ] Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER dated: (attach HRER)
b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.

I:l Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6.

I:l Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature:

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

I:l Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either (check
all that apply):

Step 2 — CEQA Impacts
I:l Step 5 — Advanced Historical Review

STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.

Planner Name: Andrew Perry Signature:

Project Approval Action: Digitally signed
Andrew by Andreww.

Planning Commission Hearing Perry

W. Pe Iy Date: 2018.01.29

10:13:53 -08'00'

If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested,
the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the
project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31
of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be filed
within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.
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STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change constitutes
a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the proposed
changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be subject to
additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address (If different than front page)

Block/Lot(s) (If different than
front page)

Case No.

Previous Building Permit No.

New Building Permit No.

Plans Dated Previous Approval Action

New Approval Action

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

[l

Result in expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

[

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code

Sections 311 or 312;

[l

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

[

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may

no longer qualify for the exemption?

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.>”ATEX FORN

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[

The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project
approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning
Department website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice.

Planner Name: Signature or Stamp:

SAN FRANCISCO
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 « Fax (415) 558-6409
558*6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Thursday, February 8, 2018

Time: Not before 1:00 PM

Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 400
Record Type: Conditional Use Authorization & Variance

Hearing Body: Planning Commission & Zoning Administrator

PROJECT INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION

Project Address: 655 Montgomery Street Applicant: Darren Barboza

Cross Street(s): Washington Street Company: RMW Architecture and Interiors
Block /Lot No.: 0208/028 Applicant Address: 160 Pine Street

Zoning District(s): C-3-O/200-S City, State: San Francisco, CA

Area Plan: Downtown Telephone: (415) 781-9800

Record No.: 2017-010480CUAVAR E-Mail: dbarboza@rmw.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is for Conditional Use authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 210.2 to
establish a Non-Retail Sales and Service office use with approximately 2,134 square feet of space located
at the ground floor of the existing building. The proposed office space would include a building management
office, as well as a break room and conference room, which may also be utilized by the other retail or office
tenants at the property.

The subject building was originally approved for 243,628 square feet of commercial space, with an
additional 83,680 square feet allocated for residential use. Following the approval of the Downtown Plan
and under current C-3-O zoning, the residential square footage is now included in the calculation of FAR,
such that the existing building has an FAR of 18.8:1. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 123, the gross
floor area of a structure on a lot within the C-3-O District may not exceed 18:1; therefore, a variance is
required to further exceed the maximum FAR limit in the District.

A Planning Commission approval at the public hearing would constitute the Approval Action for the project
for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 31.04(h).

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: If you are interested in viewing the plans for the proposed project please contact
the planner listed below. The plans and Department recommendation of the proposed project will be available prior to
the hearing through the Planning Commission agenda at: http://www.sf-planning.org or by request at the Planning
Department office located at 1650 Mission Street, 4" Floor.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information,
may be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s
website or in other public documents.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:
Planner: Andrew Perry Telephone: (415) 575-9017 E-Mail: andrew.perry@sfgov.org

hXEEEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

HEARING INFORMATION

You are receiving this notice because you are either a property owner or resident that is adjacent to the proposed project
or are an interested party on record with the Planning Department. You are not required to take any action. For more
information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant or
Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionally, you may wish to discuss the project with your neighbors
and/or neighborhood association as they may already be aware of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the
Planner listed on the front of this notice, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, by
5:00 pm the day before the hearing. These comments will be made a part of the official public record and will be brought
to the attention of the person or persons conducting the public hearing.

Comments that cannot be delivered by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing may be taken directly to the hearing at the
location listed on the front of this notice. Comments received at 1650 Mission Street after the deadline will be placed in
the project file, but may not be brought to the attention of the Planning Commission at the public hearing.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 311 or 312, the Building Permit Application for this proposal may also be subject to a
30-day notification of property owners and residents within 150-feet of the subject property. This notice covers the
Section 311 or 312 notification requirements, if required.

APPEAL INFORMATION

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a Conditional Use application and/or building permit application associated
with the Conditional Use application may be made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the date of
action by the Planning Commission pursuant to the provisions of Section 308.1(b). Appeals must be submitted in person
at the Clerk of the Board’s office at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244. For further information about appeals to
the Board of Supervisors, including current fees, contact the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a Variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the Board
of Appeals within 10 calendar days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator. An appeal
of the approval (or denial) of a Building Permit Application by the Planning Commission may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the Department of
Building Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board of Appeal's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd
Floor, Room 304. For further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board
of Appeals at (415) 575-6880.

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 65009, if you challenge, in court, the decision of an entitlement or
permit, the issues raised shall be limited to those raised in the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to
the Planning Commission prior to, or at, the public hearing.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of
this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption Map,
on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be made to
the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the determination. The
procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the Board at City Hall,
Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission,
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the appeal
hearing process on the CEQA decision.

hXEEEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121


http://www.sfplanning.org/

€Y LARELLA
WP BRAUN+MARTELLLp -

January 17, 2018

Hon. Rich Hillis, President

San Francisco Planning Commission
1650 Mission Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 655 Montgomery Street
Case No. 2017-010480CUA/VAR
Conditional Use Authorization
Hearing Date: February 8, 2018

Dear President Hillis and Commissioners:

| am writing on behalf of DPF 655 Montgomery LP (the “Property Owner”’) and CBRE
(the “Project Sponsor”) regarding our request to permit a portion of a small vacant (and
unleaseable) retail space in the mixed-use Montgomery-Washington Tower at 655 Montgomery
Street to be converted to a building management office and shared tenant amenity space. In the
C-3-0 zoning district in which 655 Montgomery Street is located, office space on the ground
floor is permitted but only with conditional use authorization by the Planning Commission,
necessitating this hearing. The ground floor of the building also contains two other occupied
retail spaces, plus the office lobby and a residential lobby for the building’s upper floor
condominiums, none of which will be altered as a consequence of this application.

Description. The subject space totals 2,712 square feet and is set back from both
Montgomery and Washington Streets behind an arcade, is partially below grade, and has only a
few windows. (See attached photographs.) It has been vacant since the prior tenant, Tommy
Toy’s Cuisine Chinoise restaurant, closed in 2013. After spending four years unsuccessfully
seeking a replacement retail tenant, the Property Owner proposes to retain 578 square feet of the
space fronting Montgomery Street as a small leasable retail space and convert the remaining
2,134 square feet space at the rear of the ground floor to a building management office and an
amenity space for use by the all of the building’s other retail and office tenants, including a break
room and shared conference room.

The Property’s other two existing retail spaces, fronting the Washington and
Montgomery Street sidewalks (which benefit from more visibility and are currently occupied by
retail tenants), would remain as-is.

The Proposed Office Use Warrants Conditional Use Authorization. General office
uses are permitted on the ground in the C-3-O district as a conditional use when conditions
warrant their approval. Such conditions exist here. The subject space is partially below grade;
has almost no visibility from the sidewalk because it is behind a deep arcade; has only a few
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windows which are below sidewalk level; and has been vacant for over four years. The Owner
has committed to retain the only retail viable portion of the space, with frontage on Montgomery
Street, in retail use, along with the two other occupied and active retail spaces in the building.
The small proposed office use will be an active one, including the building management offices
and a break room and shared conference facility for upper floor tenants. The proposed office
conversion furthers the purposes of the C-3-O district by increasing the face-to-face business
contacts and enhancing the other retail business on the Property by removing a vacant, unused
retail space and replacing it with a vibrant office and amenity space.

We look forward to the February 8 hearing. Please contact my colleague Steve Vettel
(415-954-4902) or me prior to the hearing if we can provide any additional information.

Sincerely,

Ashley Breakfield
Encl.

cc: Planning Commissioners
Andrew Perry, Planner (via email)
Trish Moosbrugger, CBRE (via email)
RMW Architecture & Interiors, Architects (via email)
Steven L. Vettel, Farella Braun & Martel (via email)

33368\6409263.1
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83 PROVIDE FINAL CLEANING. CLEAN AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING PARKING AREAS,

GENERAL NOTES GENERAL REQUIREMENTS ABBREVIATIONS
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 1 QUALITY ASSURANCE & AND R CENTER HosP HOSPITAL R RISER vision
11 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE CONTRACTOR, THE 11 OBTAINAND PAY FOR REQUIRED PERMITS, P :,EGLE cTsK COUNTERSINK :s :%:iRSI'RENGTH géb seg}ﬂzm BASE function
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND MODIFICATIONS ISSUED AFTER THE EXECUTION OF THE I CHANNEL w HEIGHT REHK ROBE HOOK space
CONTRACT. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FORM THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION. 12 INCORPORATE PERTINENT ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS, EVEN THOUGH THEY MAY NOT BE LISTED INDIVIDUALLY IN THE S GREATERTHAN 5 DEEP OR DEPTH Rep REFLECTED CEILING PLAN i,
AIA DOCUMENT A 201, GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, 2007, IS INCORPORATED BY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. culture
REFERENCE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE AGREEMENT. N LESS THAN DA DISABLED RO ROOF DRAN
13 THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REJECT WORK THAT DOES NOT CONFORM TO = GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 0B DESIGN-BULD o INSIDE DIAETER RECPT RECEPTACLE
12 THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. REPAIR OR REPLACE REJECTED WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. < LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO DBL DOUBLE IFs INSIDE FACE OF STUD REF REFERENCE
COMPLETION OF THE WORK BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLEMENTARY, AND WHAT IS 1 PLUS OR MINUS DEG DEGREE N INCH OR INCHES REFR REFRIGERATOR
REQUIRED BY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY ALL. USE THESE DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE OTHER 14 IFESTABLISHED BY BUILDING OWNER, PERFORM THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "BUILDING STANDARDS". DEL INCL INCLUDED REINF REINFORCED —_—
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING THE SPECIFICATIONS, TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK. DEMO  DEMOLITION INFO INFORMATION REQD REQUIRED architecture & interiors
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EQUIPMENT TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE ITEM AND SURFACES; DISPOSING OF ITEMS UNLESS INDICATED TO BE SALVAGED ‘COMPLETION. SUBMIT TWO PRINTED COPIES LARGE ENOUGH TO SHOW ENTIRE SCHEDULE FOR ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. AGGR  AGGREGATE MN MINIMUM STRUCT  STRUCTURAL
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OTHERWISE INDICATED. A0 ANODIZED FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION M MACHINE SCREW
PRODUCT DATA: SUBMIT FOR THE FOLLOWING PRODUCTS: DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES, GLASS, GYPSUM ASSEMBLIES, APPROX  APPROXIMATE FOTN TION MTD MOUNTED T TREAD approved for the owner by
218 REPAIR: TO CORRECT DAMAGE AND DEFECTS, RETAINING EXISTING MATERIALS, FEATURES, AND FINISHES. THIS FLOOR FINISHES, WALL FINISHES, CEILING FINISHES, PAINTS, SPECIALTIES, EQUIPMENT, FURNISHINGS, AND OTHER PRODUCTS ARCH ARCHITECTURAL FE FIRE EXTIGUISHER MTL METAL TeB TOP AND BOTTOM
INCLUDES PATCHING, PIECING-IN, SPLICING, CONSOLIDATING, OR OTHERWISE REINFORCING OR UPGRADING MATERIALS. INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ASPH FEC FIRE EXTIGUISHER CABINET MULL MULLION e 'TONGUE AND GROOVE
AR 'AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER RISER FF FINISHFLOOR MVBL MOVABLE ) TOWEL BAR approved for the architect by -
219 REPLACE: TO REMOVE, DUPLICATE, AND REINSTALL ENTIRE ITEM WITH NEW MATERIAL. THE ORIGINAL ITEM IS THE 53 HARDWARE SCHEDULE: SUBMIT DOORS HARDWARE SCHEDULE PREPARED BY APERSON WHO IS CURRENTLY CERTIFIED ASSY  ASSEMBLY FRSE FURNITURE, FIXTURE, AND EQUIPMENT My MICROWAVE 8D TOBE DETERMINED
PATTERN FOR CREATING DUPLICATES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. BY DHI AS AN ARCHITECTURAL HARDWARE CONSULTANT. USE THE SAME REFERENCE NUMBERS AS THOSE ON THE DRAWINGS, A0 AUTOMATIC FGL FIBERGLASS MAP MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING TEL TELEPHONE
AUX AUXILIARY £ FIRE HOSE TERR TERRAZZO ISSUE : PLANNING REVIEW 08.02.17
220 RETAIN: TOKEEP EXISTING ITEMS THAT ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED OR DISMANTLED. 54 SHOP DRAWINGS: SUBMIT ONE CORRECTABLE TRANSLUCENT REPRODUCIBLE PRINT AND TWO BLUE- OR BLACK-LINE v AUDIOVISUAL FHMS FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW THK THICK OR THICKNESS
PRINTS. SUBMIT FOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK AND OTHER ASSEBLIES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SUBMIT FHP FULL HEIGHT PARTITION A NOT APPLICABLE THRES THRESHOLD
221 STRIP:TO REMOVE EXISTING FINISH DOWN TO BASE MATERIAL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED., COORDINATION DRAWINGS INDICATING LOCATION OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK ITEMS IN' SUSPENDED CEILINGS AwWT ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT i o Ne TN CoNTACT iy oo REVISIONS
55 SAMPLES: SUBMIT FULL-SIZE UNITS OR SAMPLES OF SIZE INDICATED, PREPARED FROM THE SAME MATERIAL TO BE USED BAC  BALCONY mws Em:gn WD SCREW %rfk # mg’;m .1r'IMPD o Emgggpgxwm eN Description: Date
DIMENSIONS: FOR THE WORK, CURED AND FINISHED IN MANNER SPECIFIED, AND PHYSICALLY IDENTICAL WITH THE PRODUCT PROPOSED FOR e BOARD T FIXTURE R NON-RATED Toc TOP OF CURB
USE, AND THAT SHOW FULL RANGE OF COLOR AND TEXTURE VARIATIONS EXPECTED. SUBMIT TWO SAMPLES OR SETS OF o SELOW FINISH FLOOR iy FLOOR NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT To ToP OF PAVEMENT
31 HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN FROM FACE OF PARTITION OR WALL, AND DO INCLUDE FINISH MATERIALS, 'SAMPLES FOR THE FOLLOWING: OF EACH TYPE OF FLOOR FINISH, WALL FINISH, CEILING FINISH, GLASS OTHER THAN CLEAR,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WOOD FINISHES, PAINT, AND OTHER FINISHES INDICATED IN THE FINISH SCHEDULE BT BTUMNOUS FLASH  FLASHING NS NOTTOSCALE T08 TOP OF STEEL
BKG BACKING FLG FLOORING Tow TOP OF WALL
32 VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN FROM THE TOP OF FINISH FLOOR SLAB DATUM LINE, ESTABLISHED BY THE 56  ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW EACH SUBMITTAL, TO INDICATE OR MODIFI REQUIRED, AND BLDG BUILDING FLUOR FLUORESCENT TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBJECT TO THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE OWNER OR THE ARCHITECT, UNLESS OTHERWISE RETURN IT. USE ONLY FINAL REVIEW SUBMITTALS WITH MARKS INDICATING ACTION TAKEN BY ARCHITECT IN CONNECTION WITH BLKG  BLOCKING Fo FINISHED OPENING o OVER TRD \TED
NOTED. IN| CARPETED AREAS, FINISH FLOOR IS TOP OF SLAB. ‘CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT PERMIT SUBMITTALS MARKED ‘REJECTED', "REVISE AND RESUBMIT', OR “SUBMIT SPECIFIED ITEM", TO BLD  BOULEVARD FoC FACE OF CONCRETE oA OVERALL i TUBE STEEL
BE USED AT THE PROJECT SITE, OR ELSEWHERE WHERE CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS. BM BEAM FOF FACE OF FINISH o8BS OBSCURE v TELEVISION
33 DIMENSIONS TO THE EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL ARE TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WINDOW FRAMES, UNLESS B0S BOTTOM OF STEEL FOM FACE OF MASONRY oc ON CENTER ™w TYPICAL
OTHERWISE NOTED. 6 PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS BOT BOTTOM FoS FACEOF s-mps o OUTSIDE DIAMETER
B BULDING PAPER Fow FACE OF WAL OFLCl OWNER FURNISHED/
34 MAINTAIN DIVENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" PRECISELY, WITHIN 18" TOLERANCE. 61 SUBMIT ASUBSTITUTION REQUEST TO THE ARCHITECT FOR PROPOSED CHANGES IN PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, BRL P FIREPROOF ow FIREPROOFING. CONTRACTOR INSTALLED UNEIN UNFINISHED
o AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION FROM THOSE REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE BURDEN OF PROOF OF BRZ ONZE R FIRE RESISTANT OFfol OWNER FURNISHED/ UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
35 OMENSIONS MARKED 67 AR ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR MATERIALS. IN CARPETED AREAS THE TOP OF SLABIS EQUALITY IS ON THE CONTRACTOR. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE PRODUCTS UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. BSS BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL FRT FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED OWNER INSTALLED R URINAL
62 DELIVER, STORE, AND HANDLE PRODUCTS USING MEANS AND METHODS THAT WILL PREVENT DAMAGE, DETERIORATION, :1swu ESTT,ES‘E?,ES E:Z FUEL%EZRE g ngg\gE FACE OF STUDS o umTY
36 OBTAIN FIELD DIMENSIONS REQUIRED FOR ACCURATE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. VERIFY IN FIELD AND LOSS, INCLUDING THEFT. COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. INSPECT PRODUCTS ON DELIVERY TO BUR BUILT-UP ROOEING o FEET OR FOOT OHDR OVERHEAD COILING DOOR
DIVENSIONS INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND DIMENSIONS MARKED "V.LF-". EXACT MEASUREMENTS ARE THE ENSURE THAT PRODUCTS ARE UNDAMAGED AND PROPERLY PROTECTED. o OTHWAYS e oG, o o ver VINYLCOMPOSTION TILE.
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY. NO ADDITIONAL COSTS WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR DUE TO REASONABLE
MODIFICATIONS CAUSED BY DISCREPANCIES. 7 EXECUTION GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FURN FURNITURE OPNG OPENING VERT VERTICAL
CTOC  CENTERTOCENTER FURR FURRING opP OPPOSITE VEST VESTIBULE
37 DONOT ADJUST DIMENSIONS WITHOUT ACCEPTANCE BY THE ARCHITECT, UNLESS THEY ARE NOTED +#- 71 CONCEAL CONDUITS, DUCTS AND PIPING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. cAB CABINET FUT R OUTSIDE RADIUS VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
CB CATCH BASIN Fwe FABRIC WALLCOVERING ORD 'OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN VP 'VENEER PLASTER
38 DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF ITEMS OF WORK CANNOT BE LOCATED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND DO 72 ERECT AND INSTALL WORK TO BE LEVEL PLUMB, SQUARE, TRUE AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT. caB CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD ORIG ORIGINAL we VINYL WALL COVERING
NOT PROCEED WITH THE AFFECTED WORK UNTIL DIRECTED TO DO SO. CEM CEMENT GA GAUGE
PROVIDE ANCHORS AND FASTENERS AS REQUIRED TO ANCHOR EACH COMPONENT SECURELY IN PLACE, ACCURATELY CER CERAMIC GAY GALVANIZED
39, BTAN FELD DINENSIONS REQURED FOR THE ACCURATE FASRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. VERFY N LOCATED AND ALIGHED WITH OTLER PORTIONS OF T WORK CFIOI  CONTRACTOR FURNISHED! =3 GRAB BAR w WIDTH OR WIDE
FIELD DIMENSIONS INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. EXACT MEASUREMENTS ARE THE CONTRACTOR! OWNER INSTALLED o GENERAL CONTRACTOR w WITH
RESPOVSBLTY, NOADDITIONAL CGSTS WL BE PAID T0 THE CONTRACTOR DUE T0 REASONABLE MODIFCATIONS CAUSED 7.4 WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE NOT INDICATED, MOUNT COMPONENTS AT HEIGHTS REQUIRED BY CODE OR WHERE CFLG  COUNTERFLASHING GEN GENERAL PARORI  PARALLEL Wo WITHOUT
BY DIVENSION DISCREPANCIES. DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. 6 CORNER GUARD GFRC (GLASS-FIBER-REINFORCED CONCRETE 8 PUSHBUTTON w8 WOOD BASE
4 EXISTING CONDITIONS: 75 MAKE JOINTS OF UNIFORM WIDTH. WHERE JOINT LOCATIONS IN EXPOSED WORK ARE NOT INDICATED, ARRANGE JOINTS $FR g‘::;?gs'( giss gﬁﬁ:gg’;ﬁg:xm:g SI‘.(:SS‘IL'IJS 'S?;E ::ngﬂ”' m:m ng m?&%fgs‘gs
FOR THE BEST VISUAL EFFECT. FIT EXPOSED CONNECTIONS TOGETHER TO FORM HAIRLINE JOINTS.
41 INFORMATION RELATED TO EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS OBTAINED FROM DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER a CASTIRON o GALVANIZED IRON PIPE pep PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER w woop
TO THE ARCHITECT AT THE TIME OF DESIGN. THE ACCURACY OF SUCH INFORMATION HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED. DRAWINGS 76 DONOT CUT AND PATCH OPERATING ELEMENTS, STRUCTURAL ELEVENTS OR RELATED COMPONENTS IN A MANNER THAT o CASTINPLACE oL PCTOR%  PERCENT weL WIRED GLASS
AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED FOR ASSISTANCE AND GUIDANCE, BUT EXACT DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WILL BE WOULD RESULT IN REDUCING THEIR CAPACITY TO PERFORM AS INTENDED. DO NOT CUT AND PATCH OPERATING ELEMENTS OR o CONTROL JOINT 6lz GLAZING PERF PERFORATED WH WALLHUNG
GOVERNED BY THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE. RELATED COMPONENTS IN A MANNER THAT WOULD RESULT ININCREASED MAINTENANCE OR DECREASED OPERATIONAL LIFE OR CLORG.  CENTERLINE R GRADE PERP PERPENDICULAR WM WIRE MESH
SAFETY. e CEILING GRD GROUND L PLATE wp WORKING POINT
42 FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. VISIT THE SITE, BECOME FAMILIAR, AND clo CLOSET GsB ‘GYPSUM SHEATHING BOARD PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE WeM 'WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
EVALUATE EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT THE CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, AND THE 77 DONOT CUT AND PATCH CONSTRUCTION IN A MANNER THAT RESULTS IN VISUAL EVIDENCE OF CUTTING AND PATCHING. R CLEAR GsM ‘GALVANIZED SHEET METAL PLAS PLASTER WPRF WATERPROOFING
EMPLOYMENT OF LABOR THEREON. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM ITS OBLIGATIONS TO DO NOT CUT AND PATCH CONSTRUCTION EXPOSED ON THE EXTERIOR OR IN OCCUPIED SPACES IN A MANNER THAT WOULD, IN CLWG  CLEARWIREDGLASS GYM GYMNASIUM PLWD  PLYWOOD wscT WAINSCOT
CARRY OUT THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ARCHITECT'S OPINION, REDUCE THE BUILDING'S AESTHETIC QUALITIES. REMOVE AND REPLACE CONSTRUCTION THAT HAS BEEN oMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT Gp GYPSUM PNL PANEL wr WEIGHT
CUT AND PATCHED IN A VISUALLY UNSATISFACTORY MANNER CNTR  COUNTER PO PRIVATE OFFICE
43 IMMEDIATELY ON DISCOVERY OF THE NEED FOR CLARIFICATION BECAUSE OF A DISCREPANCY OF THE CONTRACT co CLEANOUT POL POLISHED
DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS, SUBMIT A REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO ARCHITECT. INCLUDE A DETAILED 78 MAINTAIN ONE SET OF DRAWINGS AS RECORD PRINTS TO RECORD CHANGES. MARK RECORD PRINTS TO SHOW THE oL COLUMN H HGH PR PAR XEMR TRANSFORMER
DESCRIPTION OF PRORLEM ENCOLNTERED, TOGETHER WITH RECOMNENDATIONS FOR CHANGING THE CONTRACT ACTUAL INSTALLATION WHERE INSTALLATION VARIES FROM THAT SHOWN ORIGINALLY, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS. COMM  COMMUNICATION HPLAM  HIGH PRESSURE PLASTIC LAMINATE PREP PREPARATION
79 MEASURE (E) CONCRETE SLAB FLATNESS ACCORDING TO ASTH E1155 OR ANOTHER INDUSTRY RECOGNIZED METHOD. CoNC - CONCRETE HAZMAT  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PRy PROECT
54 OCCUPIED BUILDING) SpACES THAT CAN BE ACCESSED BY REMOVING EXISTING WORK WITHOUT DEMOLITION, SUCH AS ENSURE FLATNESS IS WITHIN TOLERANCES ALLOWED BY ACLIF (E) FLATNESS EXCEEDS TOLERANCES, NOTIFY ARCHITECT. CONF  CONFERENCE H HOSE BIBB PROP PROPERTY YO(s) YARD(S)
RLNG B ENTIS CH GRS CONN  CONNECTION HC HOLLOW CORE T PANT
51 THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION, COORDINATE THE WORK WITH BUILDING OWNER TO CONSTR  CONSTRUCTION HD HEAVY DUTY PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
ENSURE MINIMUM DISTURBANCE TO THE BUILDING'S OCCUPANTS AND BUILDING ACCESS. DISTURBANCES SUCH AS EXCESSIVE 8 PROJECT CLOSEQUT CONT  CONTINUOUS HOR HEADER PTDR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND RECEPTACLE
POLLUTION, NOISE, UTILITY SHUTDOWNS, OBSTRUCTION TO SITE OR BUILDING ACCESS (VEHICULAR OR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS), R COORD  COORDINATE HOW HARDWARE PIN PARTITION
'WORK PERFORMED OUTSIDE THE SCHEDULED WORKING HOURS, ARE CONSIDERED AN INTERRUPTION OR DISTURBANCE IN THE 81 SUBMIT ONE SET OF MARKED-UP RECORD PRINTS CORR  CORRIDOR HDWD ~ HARDWOOD PIR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE
TENANTS ACTIVITIES. NOTIFY THE BUILDING OWNER A MINIMUM OF THREE WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE OF ANY INTERRUPTIONS OR T CARPET HM HOLLOW METAL PTW PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD
D‘SWRB‘WCES THAT IMPACT BUILDING TENANT'S OPERATIONS. 82 FOR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: CSWK HNDRL  HANDRAIL
VERIEY ACCESS T0 THE PROJECT SITE INGILIDING ACCESS PATHS TO) THE RLIIDING AND IN THE RLILDING AND cr CERAMIC TILE Ho LD OPEN
55 A DURNG THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY HESPONSIBLE FOR THE SARETY OF THE BULDINGS CCUPANT 1 PREPAREALIST OF ITEMS TO BE COMPLETED AND CORRECTED (PUNCH LIST), THE VALUE OF ITEMS ON THE e CERAMICTILE FLOOR HORZ  HORIZONTAL or QUARRYTILE
PUBLIC AT THE SITE AND THE ION OF THE EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN AND) 0P LIST, AND REASONS WHY THE WORK IS NOT COMPLETE.
OF TEMPORARY UTILITES, FACILITIES AND CONTROLS WITH BUILDING OWNER AND WITH UTILITY COMPANIES, 2 ADVISE OWNER OF PENDING INSURANCE CHANGEOVER REQUIREMENTS.
3 SUBMIT SPECIFIC WARRANTIES, MAINTENANCE SERVICE AGREEMENTS, FINAL CERTIFICATIONS, AND SIMILAR
47 MAINTAIN BUILDING SECURITY, FIRE ALARM, AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AT ALL TIVES. DOCUMENTS, PROJECT LEGEND drawn by : - plotdate: 12602018
4 OBTAINAND SUBMIT RELEASES PERMITTING OWNER UNRESTRICTED USE OF THE WORK AND ACCESS TO
48 PROTECT EXISTING WORK. MAINTAINING STRICT CONTROL OF DUST AND DEBRIS EMANATING FROM THE PROJECT SERVICES AND UTILITIES, INCLUDING OCCUPANCY PERMITS, OPERATING CERTIFICATES, AND SIMILAR
AREA. KEEP PROJECT AREA BROOM CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS DALLY. RELEASES. DETAIL REFERENCE checked by : -
5 MAKE FINAL CHANGEOVER OF PERMANENT LOCKS AND DELIVER KEYS TO OWNER. ADVISE OWNER'S DETAIL NUVBER l:l NOT IN CONTRACT, NIC
49 Hazardous Materils: It not expected that hazardous materils vil Work. If PERSONNEL OF CHANGEOVER IN SECURITY PROVISIONS. el
are 4, do 3 iy d Ouer. Ovner under a separate 6 COMPLETE STARTUP TESTING OF SYSTEMS. stamp
contact. 7 TERMINATE AND REMOVE TEMPORARY FACILITIES FROM PROJECT SITE, ALONG WITH MOCKUPS,
CONSTRUCTION TOOLS, AND SIMILAR ELEMENTS. TOUCH UP AND OTHERWISE REPAIR AND RESTORE. SECTION REFERENCE
MARRED EXPOSED FINISHES TO ELIMINATE VISUAL DEFECTS. SECTION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

ACCESS, LOBBIES, ELEVATORS, ETC. REMOVE TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, AND SURPLUS MATERIAL FROM PROJECT
SITE.

1 CLEAN . REMOVE DEBRIS.
SPACES INCLUDING PLENUMS, SHAFTS, ATTICS, AND SIMILAR SPACES.

2 SWEEP CONCRETE FLOORS BROOM CLEAN IN UNOCCUPIED SPACES. VACUUM CARPET AND SIMILAR SOFT
SURFACES; SHAMPOO IF VISIBLE SOIL OR STAINS REMAIN. CLEAN MIRRORS AND GLASS IN DOORS AND|
WINDOWS. REMOVE LABELS THAT ARE NOT PERMANENT. TOUCH UP, REPAIR AND RESTORE MARRED,
EXPOSED FINISHES AND SURFACES.

3 REPLACE FINISHES AND SURFACES THAT CANNOT BE SATISFACTORILY REPAIRED OR RESTORED OR THAT
ALREADY SHOW EVIDENCE OF REPAIR OR RESTORATION. DO NOT PAINT OVER "UL" AND SIMILAR LABELS, OR
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL NAMEPLATES,

4 CLEAN PLUMBING. REPLACE DISPOSABLE AIR FILTERS AND CLEAN PERMANENT AIR FILTERS. CLEAN
EXPOSED SURFACES OF DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, AND GRILLS.

5 CLEANLIGHT FIXTURES, LAMPS, GLOBES, AND REFLECTORS. REPLACE BURNED-OUT AND DIMMED BULBS,
AND DEFECTIVE AND NOISY STARTERS IN FLUORESCENT AND MERCURY VAPOR FIXTURES, LEAVE PROJECT
CLEAN AND READY FOR OCCUPANCY.

DUST FROM LIMITED ACCESS

84 SUBMIT AWRITTEN REQUEST FOR INSPECTION FOR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. ON RECEIPT OF REQUEST, ARCHITECT
WILL EITHER PROCEED WITH INSPECTION OR NOTIFY CONTRACTOR OF UNFULFILLED REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR WILL
PREPARE THE CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AFTER INSPECTION AND ARCHITECT WILL NOTIFY CONTRACTOR OF
ITEMS, EITHER ON CONTRACTOR'S LIST OR ADDITIONAL ITEMS IDENTIFIED BY ARCHITECT, THAT MUST BE COMPLETED OR
CORRECTED BEFORE CERTIFICATE WILL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT.

85 BEFORE REQUESTING FINAL INSPECTION, SUBMIT A FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. SUBMIT CERTIFIED COPY OF
ARCHITECT'S SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION INSPECTION LIST OF ITEMS TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED (PUNCH LIST),
ENDORSED AND DATED BY ARCHITECT. THE CERTIFIED COPY OF THE LIST SHALL STATE THAT EACH ITEM HAS BEEN COMPLETED
OR OTHERWISE RESOLVED FOR ACCEPTANCE. SUBMIT EVIDENCE OF FINAL, CONTINUING INSURANCE COVERAGE COMPLYING
WITH INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

86 SUBMIT AWRITTEN REQUEST FOR FINAL INSPECTION FOR ACCEPTANCE. ON RECEIPT OF REQUEST, ARCHITECT WILL
EITHER PROCEED WITH INSPECTION OR NOTIFY CONTRACTOR OF UNFULFILLED REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR WILL PREPARE
AFINAL CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AFTER INSPECTION. ARCHITECT WILL NOTIFY CONTRACTOR OF CONSTRUCTION THAT MUST
BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED BEFORE CERTIFICATE WILL BE ISSUED.
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Project Description
GROUND FLOOR AMENITY

Project Nare

0207/028-061

BlockiLot

City and County of San Francisco Green Building Submittal:
For Interior Commercial Tenant Improvement

Insnuctions:
Thi fom mwmmm-mmwnmmmnnmmhmahm Promets, neaking LEED cartifcation sy vokrsardy use the LEED"

Notes
1) For dual flush todets, eMective lush vokume i defines as the Sverags volume of

and USEPA WaterSense Tank-Type High Efoency Todet Specificabon - 128 gal
8L

2) The combinod fow rate cf all ShownmEeads i 0ou Showss St not sxcesd e
maximu fiow rate for one showarhead, of the shower shal be designed 1o alkow
oifily ane showerhead b be in operation a1 o Eme (5.303.2.1)

EXISTING NONCOMPLIANT FIXTURES
Al Rxtures that ane not comphant with the San Francisco Commercial Waser
Conservation Ordinance thal serve of ane localed within ihe project anea must be
repiaced with fixtures of fitngs the maximem fow rabes and standards

two reduced flushes and one full flush. The referenced standard is ASME A112.19 14

655 MONTGOMERY ST, SAN FRANCISCO| ' :':-“%d-ru‘::k::nusw:;:ww':\: Beicl s 0 T B Lo 2 bk
AnEss 2. In the boesas at nght, nckcate
B- OFFICE o
Preiy Occupancy Architecture e
iarior e e e e e )
3467 SE Required Measure Aterstion Reference Fult s e
ross Buikding Area %5200,000 .. Green Bullding Compliance Professional of Record
Waste 100 @ | for Architectural Measures:
Coner e, & G B et 2 SEE ADJACENT PROJECT NOTE 1 STANLEY HLEW
Recycling by OCCUDBNES: Frovde sseusts spas s ssusl sccess b ttrge, cofeeten ind ey | Name
- = i 8 SEE ADJACENT PROJECT NOTE 2 RUW architecture & intriors
, sealants, muldkl'www-uocmmmm‘m~mmm =
INDOOR WATER EFFICIENCY T ¥ Gopen 340441} SEE ADJACENTPROJECTNOTE3 | Fm
Paints and atings: C: i VO C-29609
s 0 Saphosd Rnpdaiens Toa 17t a1 15443 1) SEE ADJACENT PROJECT NOTE 4 -
L
P T U TR ASE R o oty T s
-linmm- 2gom @ B pu 1 Cabris Dopetrnt o Py o bonbrg ol
[;n,;m,:umm 5 oo @ 00 pn i"' e Coticaton S o . Uicansed Professicnal. Sign & Dale
han faucata Thgem g etpm = nEGT T - CARPET IS COMPLIANT. Al prokepsional piawp:
Wash ountains 8 20 e e s @ 054 i g L, SEE ADJACENT PROJECT NOTE 5
e AND) insior abeae A VIO gmeoent
Metering faucets 30 guonwerce COMPOSIts WOOH: sl CARE Ar = - !
prrarE—r P L & SEE ADJACENT PROJECT NOTE 6 1
T 1 38 gasions sty and No. C-29609
i bszand [EPA Wt Sarae Cortied z c p— SEE ADJACENT PROJECT NOTE 7 Ren 123117
[ Iee———— e g s s o .
Urinets et et 0% g, . .
e rimce (Cacmen L5044 4 s B 5041

Commercial

Interior

GS-4

Tenant Improvement

e Jarwsary 3, 2017

SE GREEN PROJECT NOTES

PROJECT NOTE 1:
GC TO IMPLEMENT 100% OF MIXED DEBRIS MUST BE TRANSPORTED BY A

REGISTERED HAULER TO A REGISTERED FACILITY AND BE PROCESSED FOR

RECYCLING, IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SAN FRANCISCO CONSTRUCTION &

vision
function
space
culture
ideas

A listen
build
speak
learn

[}
architecture & interiors

Mechanical, Electncal

Plumbing

| Ravn e yetarat Gy on P fpormcy 12 amr Pust appreeed ratcter: docsets s

50 ol ity S Dby
oy e

Sryact wa. b sy e, 78 mSmtaiaty [arpr——

referenced above, Far mote information, see the Commencial Water C:
Program Beochure. avilabie at SFOBLorg. Noncompliant plumbing flxiures include:
«+ Any todet manufacuned for usa mone than 1 & galons of water per flush.

Ay urinal manufactured for e moee than 1 galion of water per flush.

+ Any showerhead manufactured to have a fow capacly of more than 2.5 galions.
af water par minuie
Mvmmmlmn.mnunnpmummwu

s are

Building inspection pursuant to San Francsco Building Code Chapler
134

fxtures) would detract Mummu;wwufu'\a buslding, ndms:mdhr\ln
Department of

Required Measures ertn Referg el ealll
for Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing Measures:
Enargy racgy Cosm. THe .
| Testing and Adusting: (Caeme 54904 pcugh 8410451} — 1 Hame /
. Firm /
9 CONBErUEHON. L ua 1 License Number /
.

awu—.mmmmaw cvrmeate 1)

manal umlw;n.

_— Fapace i

Licensed Professional Sign & Date
Affix professions] stamp

MEP UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
THIS SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY
ENGINEER AND SUBMITTED WITH
MEP PERMIT SUBMITTAL.

DEMOLITION DEBRIS ORDINANCE.

PROJECT NOTE 2:

TENANT'S LEASED AREA IS PROVIDED WITH SUFFICIENT RECYCLING

STATIONS IN BREAK ROOMS/ COFFEE.

PROJECT NOTE 3:

GC TO ENSURE ALL ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, AND CAULKING MUST COMPLY
WITH COV LIMITS IN SCAQMD RULE 1168 VOC LIMITS AND CALIFORNIA CODE
OF REGULATIONS TITLE 17 FOR AEROSOL ADHESIVES (13C.5.504.4.1)

PROJECT NOTE 4:

GC TO ENSURE PAINTS AND COATINGS COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS IN THE
AIR RESOURCES BOARD ARCHITECTURAL COATIGS SUGGESTED CONTROL
MEASURE AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 17 FOR AEROSOL

PAINTS (13C.5.504.4.3)

PROJECT NOTE 5:

CARPET TILE AND BROADLOOM CARPET MEETS CRI GREEN LABEL PLUS

REQUIREMENT (GLP9968 ).

PROJECT NOTE 6:

GC TO ENSURE ALL COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS MEET CARB AR
TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (13C.5.504.4.5)

PROJECT NOTE 7:

50% OF THE AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING IS FLOORSCORE

CERTIFIED

MIX CATALYST

160 Pine Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Tel 415.781.9800
Fax 415.788.5216
VWWW.rmw.com

GROUND FLOOR AMENITY

655 MONTGOMERY
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
94111

Cradle to Cradle Certified™
Hesith Product Declaration (HPD):

Environmentsl Product Declaration (EPD)

silver level (version 3.1
1,000 ppm disclosure
2rd party certified in accordance with 15014044, 15014025 & EN15804

approved for the owner by :

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 1 of 2):

For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, this checklist is required to be reproduced on the plan set and signed.

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2): The address of the project is :655 MONTGOMERY ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

The address of the project is 655 MONTGOMERY ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

Check all applicable boxes and specify where on the drawings the details are shown:

g s 2 z H Location o detail(syinclude detal no. & crawing
o X B < g 3. 2 (o not leave this part blank). Al
1. The proposed use of the projectis __RETAL AND BULDING SERVICES (e.9. Retal, Office, Restaurant, etc.) tote ogradee below T H it ? O SO TENE o 5w heve
based on £5 " s g
s g2 52 H
2. Describe the area of remodel, including which floor: ‘OFFICE, GROUND FLOOR i H zF 3 B
El 28 28
g 2 g g
3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades is $ 574059 , which 2 5 s H
(check one) B more than / _ Ol less than the Accessibility Threshold amount of $ 156162 based on the @ z H
“ENR 20 Cities Construction Cost Index” (The cost index & threshold are updated annually).
A One accessible entrance
4. 1s this a City project andor does it receive public funding? Check one: 0 Yes / & No Note: If Yes, then see Step 3 on the T e o
Instructions page for additional forms required gate and hardware for doorigate = a a a o o o REF-16,78IREF-2
SEE REFERENCE DRAWINGS
Conditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings
5. Reat A thiough D below carafully and check the most applicabie box (one bo only): o Al REGUERS B ABCAOZ
o A Al existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access requirements. No further upgrades are required.
Fill ut page 2 of D.A. Checklist. B T T L R oo w0z
® B Project Adjusted cost of construction is greater than the current valuation threshold: Curb ramps and waks = o o o o o T8REF2
Fill out and attach page 2 of D.A. Checklist and any other required forms to plans. Coriors, halways, foors = o o o o o REF-1
o c Project adjusted cost of construction is less than or equal to the current valuation threshold: 5 v = o o o o o
Fill out page 2 of D.A. Checklist and attach Form C to plans Ramps elevators lits 678REF-2
O o Proposed project consists entirely of Barrier removal: C.Alleast one accessble
Fill out and attach Barrier removal form to plans restroom for each sex o a single. o = o o o o o 4,5,6/G14
[s] Proposed project is minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only. (Note: This shall NOT be used for new or :;“f;"“;;:"’w"‘—*”"‘“ thearea ff,}a 1
addmonal ‘work) Provide previously approved permit application here: [y S—
Description of revision: phone. o o o o o =2 o
i ions: €. Accessible drnkin
(CBC chapter 2 section 202 Defirtons: £ s 9 o o o o o = o
Technically Infeasible.
bearing member that s an essenta pat of the structural ivame or becauseuum i addion of elemens, F. Signage. = o o o o o o 12,3614
G. Visual Alams, storage,
‘storage and additional = o o o o o A23
bes onn vl et el o parking
1 “The costof providing See the requirements for
2. Themsmlal mnstmnmn mmzmp\uted additional forms listed 1 2. 3 4 5. 6. 7
3 [ below
4. lost. 1 'No additional forms required
5. ity under 2 No additional forms required
3 Fill out Request for Approval of Equivalent Facilitation form for each item checked and attach to plan. #2016 0824 - 5852 (PARKING AOL- & A02)
4. Fill out Request for Approval of Technical Infecsibility form for each item checked and attach to plans. #2015-1001-  (ELEV LOBBY REF 1&2)
5 from a set of City ings, provide its permi here:, and list reference
drawing number on plans.
6 No additional forms required
7 Fill out Request for an Unreasonable Hardship form for each item checked and attach to plan. All UHR must be ratified by the Access Appeals Commission

(see UHR form for details)

approved for the architect by Approver
Living Buikling Challenge | Materisls Petal free of red list chemicals
Declare: LBC compliant ISSUE : PLANNING REVIEW 08.02.17
nsf 140 gold
CRI greeniabel plus (GLP) USA (GLPS968] REVISIONS
Buiding Research Establishment (BRE) certified N Sesarpion s
Good Envianmental Choice Austrailia (SECA]  certified
Singapore Green Label 039-002
o8 marking (EN 14041): 3rd party certified
environmentsl guarantee®: free pickup & delivery available north america
total racycled content: 44% (postindustrial 44% | post consumer 0%)
product packaging: 100% recyclable
country of origin usa
OPENWORK BIAS
attributes + certifications
Cradle to Cradle Cerfified™ silver level [version 3.1
Health Proguct Declaratian (HPD} 1,000 ppm gisclosure
Enviranmental Product Declaration (EPD) 3rd party cerfified in with 15014044, 15014025 & EN15804
Living Building Challenge | Materals Petal free of red list chemicals
Declare LBC compliant
nsf 140 gold
CRI greenisbel plus (GLP): USA (GLP956E]
Buikding Research Estabiishment (BRE): certified
Good Envionmental Choice Austrails (GECA)  cerfified
Singapare Green Label: 039-003
e marking (EN 14041); 3rd party certified
environmentsl guarantes® free pickup & delivery available north america
total recycied content 43% [postindustrial 43% | post consumer 0%)
product packsging 1003 recyclable
country of origin®* usA
drawnby: LW plot date : 1/26/2018
12:44:00 P
checked by : CP
stamp
No,C-29609
Ren. 123117
scale : Asindicated
project number : 14008.31

SF GREEN BUILDING
AND DA CHECKLIST

sheet no,

G1.3




?, CENTERLINE OF DOOR WIDTH & SIGN

vision
14" THK GEOMETRIC SIGN, funct

| COLOR OF SIGN TO CONTRAST
i

W/ COLOR OF DOOR. SEE FINISH

11/4" OD MIN (2" OD MAX) CIRCULAR
SCHEDULE FOR COLORS

TUBE RAILING, 1 1/2" MIN CLR OFF
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE; MATL,
FINISH & COLOR AS SPECIFIED!
'SCHEDULED

2 FEMALE SYMBOL: OPTIONAL BUT
RECOMMENDED.
LOCATE AT CENTER OF GEOMETRIC
SIGN (BOTH WAYS) IF INTERNATIONAL
= ‘SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IS NOT
USED OR AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

LOR OF SYMBOL TO CONTRAST W/
COLOR OF GEOMETRIC SIGN.

architecture & interiors

FACE OF WALL FINISH

104" MINTO 112" MAX
OUTSIDE DIAMETER

12 DIA

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY: PROVIDE IF NOT ALL
FACILITIES IN THE BLDG ARE
ACCESSIBLE OR AS REQUIRED BY
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
54 COLOR OF SYMBOL TO CONTRAST W/
COLOR OF GEOMETRIC SIGN.

33" AFF
UON

160 Pine Street

HANDRAIL SUPPORT, SIZE AS SPECIFIED
San Francisco, CA 94111

Tel 415.781.9800
Fax 415.788.5216
VWWW.rmw.com

'BRACKET PLATE W/ CONCEALED

FASTENERS, SIZE AS SPECIFIED NOTE: SURFACES TO HAVE NON-GLARE

*GRAB BARS TO WITHSTAND A 250 POUND POINT LOAD FINISH, TYP

TE:
.':'gR ADDITIONAL INFO, SEE DETAIL AS SPECIFIED IN CBC 2016 11B-609.8

'SECTION THRU HANDRAIL AT WALL.

58" AFF MIN, 60" AFF MAX TO CENTERLINE OF SIGN
E

INT DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE - WOMEN'S TOILET RM

CENTERLINE OF DOOR WIDTH & SIGN

TYPICAL HANDRAIL AT WALL - ELEVATION

&=10"

GRABBAR

&=10"

@

14" THK GEOMETRIC SIGN,
COLOR OF SIGN TO CONTRAST
W/ COLOR OF DOOR. SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE FOR COLORS.

MIRROR WHERE SCHEDULED

MALE SYMBOL: OPTIONAL BUT

2'- 0" MAX |
TO FACE OF PTN |

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

RECOMMENDED.

LOCATE AT CENTER OF
GEOMETRIC SIGN (BOTH WAYS)
IF INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY IS NOT USED OR
AS REQD BY AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

COLOR OF SYMBOLTO
CONTRAST W/ COLOR OF
GEOMETRIC SIGN.

GROUND FLOOR AMENITY

1172
MIN CLR |

HT AFF;
SEE PLANS, ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS FOR |
EXTENT OF HANDRAILS |

SIDESPLASH AT SIDEWALL BEYOND

CCOUNTER AND APRON; FIN AS
SCHEDULED

BACKSPLASH FIN AS SCHEDULED

655 MONTGOMERY
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
94111

3/4" PLYWOOD

14" OD MIN (2* OD MAX) CIRCULAR
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

‘TUBING, WELD AND GRIND SMOOTH IF
STEEL & PAINT AS SCHEDULED. SEE
NON-CIRCULAR HANDRAIL SECTIONS

COUNTER TOP SUPPORT BRACKET
11/2" x 1/4" STEEL ANGLE AT 4-0"
OC MAX AND 10" MAX FROM ENDS

ACCESSIBILITY:
PROVIDE IF NOT ALL FACILITIES

ABOVE FOR ALTERNATES TO ROUND 12'LENGTHTYP IN THE BLDG ARE ACCESSIBLE

ORAS REQD BY AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION,
COLOR OF SYMBOL TO
CONTRAST W/ COLOR OF
GEOMETRIC SIGN.

——

TUBING. MATL, FINISH & COLOR AS
SPECIFIED/ SCHEDULED.

approved for the owner by

STUDS WITHIN PARTITION,

BRACKET PLATE W/ CONCEALED \L r\llj/uLATE EXPOSED PIPES BELOW

) FASTENERS, SIZE AS SPECIFIED

approved for the architect by Approver

TYP

14" RADIUS EDGE, TYPICAL ISSUE : PLANNING REVIEW 08.02.17

GYPBD

3'- 4" MAX AFF TO BOT OF MIRROR

2'-5" MIN CLR AFF
2'-3' MIN CLR AFF

REVISIONS

VAL

NOTE: SURFACES TO HAVE NON-GLARE
P

14 GA METAL STUD - FASTEN TO VERT FINISH, TY1

STUDS AT BRACKET LOCATIONS; SEE DET
FOR TYP BACKING AT PARTITIONS W/
HANDRAILS

o
@
3
2
5
2
7
o
5
2
2
g
5
8
=
i
H
~<&——— 58" AFF MIN, 60" AFF MAX TO CENTERLINE OF SIGN

11/2 MINy 6" OC MAX

Description: Date:

2'- 10" MAX AFF (SEE NOTES ON THIS DET)
2'- 10" MAX AFF (SEE NOTES ON THIS DET)

/ FIN FL & WALL BASE AS SCHEDULED

T

CLEARANCES AS REQD BY
NOTES: ACCESSIBILITY CODE

1. VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION,
2. WHERE LAVATORY RIM EXTENDS ABOVE THE TOP OF COUNTER, MEASURE 2-10" MAX
HT AFF TO TOP OF LAVATORY RIM.

CUSTOM CABINET-- LAVATORY COUNTERTOP

=140

INT DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE - MEN'S TOILET

I=10

TYPICAL HANDRAIL AT WALL - SECTION O @

G

1. SIGNAGE FOR MEN'S TOILET RM SIMILAR.

2. MOUNT SIGNAGE ON LATCH SIDE OF DOOR
ADJACENT WALL) SUCH THAT

APERSON MAY APPROACH SIGNAGE WO

ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR

STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF THE DOOR.

3, SURFACES TO HAVE NON-GLARE FINISH,

8" ORMIN REQD TO FIT TEXT & SYMBOLS

]

1-0'M \N;*j—“*
CLEAR

4. COLORS AS SCHEDULED, TYP.

5 WALL SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT

PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE IF DOOR IS TODOORLATCHAND CENTERED ON 18”MIN

SCHEDULED WITH BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER.

FEMALE (OR MALE) SYMBOL, OPTIONAL,
LOCATE AT CENTER OF SIGN IF
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
1S NOT USED OR AS REQD BY AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION,

1/4" PER FT MAX SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION
(LEVEL AREA AS DEFINED BY CBC)

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY, PROVIDE IF NOT AL
FACILITIES IN THE BLDG ARE
ACCESSIBLE OR AS REQD BY
AUTHORITY HAVEING JURISDICTION,

CLEAR

TOP OF FINISHED
FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

LI2WAK, N
\ 32" MIN
'CLEAR

N

6'MIN
(EXCLUDE THIS PORTION IF NOT REQD)

/32" RAISED TEXT: "WOMEN" (OR "MEN'),
COLOR: TO CONTRAST W/ SIGN; UPPER CASE
SANS SERIF; FONT: FUTURA, TYP UON.
CHARACTER HT: 5/8" MIN & 2" MAX BASED ON
HT OF UPPERCASE LETTER ",

PROPORTIONS: WIDTH OF UPPERCASE
LETTER 0" SHALL BE 60% MIN & 110% MAX OF
‘THE HT OF UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

NOTES:

60" MIN LANDING
1. MAX FORCE TO OPERATE DOORS:

- EXTERIOR DOORS = 5 POUNDS

- INTERIOR DOORS =5 POUNDS

- FIRE DOORS = 15 POUNDS

60" MIN LANDING

CLEAR

5-0"MIN

2" MAX

3'0R
MIN REQD TO FIT TEXT|

2. DOOR HARDWARE OPERABLE PARTS:

STROKE THICKNESS: UPPERCASE LETTER
SHALL BE 15% MAX OF THE CHARACTER'S HT.

‘OPERABLE W/ ONE HAND; W/ NO TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
WRIST REQD TO OPERATE.

I
I
' s
| e

’
I
|

14" RADIUS EDGE, TYP UON

60" MAXAFF
48" MIN AFF

‘GRADE 2 BRAILLE WITH DOTS, DOMED
ORROUNDED.

14" THK SIGN BASE, COLOR TO
ONTRAST W/ COLOR OF WALL

C
INT WALL-MOUNTED SIGNAGE - WOMEN'S TOILET ROOM

6=10"

1-6"MINCLR__|
@ INT DOORS

TO BOTTOM OF TEXT

0 BOT OF BRAILLE CELLS

LEVEL MANEUVERING CLEARANCERT DOORS

12=10

ACCESSIBLE RAMP

V=10

@

drawnby: CY plotdate: 1/26/2018
12:4

4:11 PM

checked by

PERMANENT ROOM
GRABBARS: 114" MIN& 2" GENERAL NOTES:

IDENTIFICATION SIGN, SEE
ENLARGED DETAIL

R ¢ e
|

MAX OD GB, W/ 11/2" CLR
SPACE BTWN FACE OF PTN
&GB. 112" MIN CLR SPACE.
BTWN GB & PROJECTING
OBJECTS BELOW & 12" MIN
CLR BTWN GB & OBJECTS
ABOVE, TYP UON.

1. MAX FORCE REQD TO ACTIVATE PLUMBING FIXTURE CONTROLS IS 5 POUNDS - FORCE, TYP UON.
2. HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM TOP OF FINISH FLOOR, TYP UON.

3. REFER TO TYP PLANS OF WC, URINAL, LAV & DF.

4. REFER TO TYP PLANS & EL OF ACCESSIBLE SHOWERS.

5. REFER TO CUSTOM CAB DETAILS OF ACCESSIBLE LAV & SINK.

6. ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ARE FOR ADULTS. FOR FACILITIES FOR CHILDREN'S USE, REFER TO CBC.

NOTE:
WHERE MIRRORS ARE NOT LOCATED stamp

ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS,
MOUNT BOTTOM EDGE OF MIRROR'S
REFLECTING SURFACE AT 35" MAX AFF.

FACE OF PTN FINISH

12" MAX TO EDGE OF GB WHERE
GBIS 1 STRAIGHT PIECE.

TOILET RM
‘SIGNAGE SEE
DETAIL URR9.2 €

|

No. C-29609
Ren, 123117

i FACE OF PTNFINISH

42'MIN /
WHERE GB IS WHEELCHAIR

36"MINGB

WAL PTN
WHERE OCCURS.

N

- =

24°MIN

1 STRAIGHT PIECE | 12N

/ ACCESSIBLE

£ TOILET
24" MIN COMPARTMENT 17" MIN

7 MN
oM N L

As indicated

scale

18" MAX

;

b

=

FLUSH CONTROL/

14008.31

project number :

60" MAX AFF

TOE
6 CLEARANCE

8

ACTIVATOR AT
WIDE SIDE

b
-

40" MAX AFF
40" MAX AFF

4" MAX AFF )
| ‘
Il
\19 MIN AFF
70 OUTLET
&BELOWGB

17 MAX
AFF
33 MIN AFF

36" MAXAFF

ACCESSIBILITY
DETAILS

34" MAX AFF.

29" MIN AFF

27" MIN AFF
TOTOP OF GB

9" MIN AFF
19" MIN AFF
40" MAX AFF
17" MINAFF

19" MAX AFF|

ACCESSIBLE
LAVATORY & MIRROR

TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
TOILET COMPARTMENT
‘TOE CLEARANCE

SANITARY NAPKIN
DISPENSER

SEAT COVER
DISPENSER

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & SIGNAGE AT
RECEPTACLE DOORTO
TOILET ROOM

AACCESSIBLE URINAL AACCESSIBLE URINAL /ACCESSIBLE TOILET AACCESSIBLE TOILET
(SIDE) (FRONT) (SDE) (FRONT)

COORDINATE HEIGHT OF WALL BASE & BOTTOM

‘OF PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/ RECEPTACLE TO AT AMBULATORY WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT,

DISTANCE OF WC CENTERLINE TO SIDE WALL IS

ENSURE THAT WALL BASE IS CONTINUOUS & WILL.
NOT HAVE TO BE CUT TOFIT.

TYP MOUNTING HEIGHTS - TOILET RM FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES
Bl

17" MIN & 19" MAX. sheet no,

Gl.4

@
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& approved for the owner by
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. 9 approved for the architect by Approver
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i = ISSUE : PLANNING REVIEW 08.02.17
RETAIL REVISIONS
i AL Description [ oae ]
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MERCHANT STREET
DEMOLITION NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND Gy W plotdae: 1262018

NOT EVERY ITEM OF EXISTING WORK TO BE DEMOLISHED IS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
DEMOLITION WORK INCLUDES THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ONLY TO THE
EXTENT REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW CONSTRUCTION, WHETHER PARTICULARLY
INDICATED OR NOT. VISIT THE PROJECT SITE AND DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK
REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRICING AND COMMENCING WORK,

2 SUBMIT A DEMDLIT\ON SCHEDULE TO OWNER FOR COORD\NATION OF DEMOLITION AND
USING AND PROTECTING

ELEVATORS, STARS, WALKWAVS LOAD\NG DOCKS, BUILDING ENTRIES AND OTHER BUILDING

FACILITIES DURING DEMOLITION WORK. CONDUCT DEMOLITION WITHOUT DISRUPTING THE

OWNER'S USE OF THE BUILDING OR ITS OPERATIONS, REVIEW DEMOLITION METHODS AND

TO REMAIN &

PROCEDURE INCI
'SAFETY PROVISIONS FOR BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

MAINTAIN BUILDING SECURITY, FIRE ALARM AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
OPERATIONAL AS REQUIRED BY OWNER, CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN SHORING, BRACING AND STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED
TO PRESERVE STABILITY AND PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, OR COLLAPSE OF CONSTRUCTION
AND FINISHES TO REMAIN, AND TO PREVENT UNEXPECTED OR UNCONTROLLED MOVEMENT OR

10, EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN: PROTECT CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN AGAINST
'DAMAGE AND SOILING DURING SELECTIVE DEMOLITION, CLEAN AND RETURN ADJACENT AREAS TO ITS
EXISTING CONDITION BEFORE SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OPERATIONS BEGAN.

1L MAINTAIN AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN IN SERVICE AND PROTECT THEM
AGAINST DAMAGE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION, PROVIDING BYPASS CONNECTIONS TO
OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING.

12 VERIFY THAT UTILITIES HAVE BEEN DISCONNECTED AND CAPPED. SURVEY EXISTING

19, PROMPTLY PATCH AND REPAIR HOLES AND DAMAGED SURFACES OF BUILDING CAUSED Bv
INTO

DEMOLITION. RESTORE ‘OF PATCHED AREAS
REMAINING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED.

20, REFER TO POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF OUTLETS AND OTHER

POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES TO BE REMOVED, TO BE RELOCATED AND TO REMAIN.21.
TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CEILING SYSTEM AND CEILING-

MOUNTED/ ABOVE CEILING ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED, TO BE RELOCATED AND TO REMAIN.

CONDITIONS AND CORRELATE WITH REQUIREMENTS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
EXTENT OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION REQUIRED. INVENTORY AND RECORD CONDITION OF ITEMS TO BE
REMOVED LED AND ITEMS TO. AND SALVAGED.

WHEN UNANTICIPATED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS THAT
CONFLICT WITH INTENDED FUNCTION OR DESIGN ARE ENCOUNTERED, INVESTIGATE AND ASSESS THE
NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE CONFLICT, PROMPTLY SUBMIT A WRITTEN REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT.

. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS, LIGHTS AND OTHER
'SAFETY MEASURES AS REQUIRED BY CODES AND REGULATIONS TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND
PERSONNEL FROM INJURY AND CONSTRUCTION HAZARDS, AND TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO ADJACENT

COLLAPSE OF CONSTRUCTION BEING DEMOLISHED. STRENGTHEN OR ADD NEW SUPPORTS WHEN
REQUIRED DURING PROGRESS OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION.

5. 1T IS NOT EXPECTED THAT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE ENCOUNTERED IN TNE WORK
IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF DOUS MATER!

DISTURB; IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. OWNER W\LL REMD'\IE HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT.

COMPLY WITH ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S REGULATIONS AND DISPOSAL
REGULAYIDNS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION,

7. UNLE: DEMOLISHED
PROPERTY; REMOVE FROM PROJECT SITE PROMPTLY AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF THEM. DO NOT
ALLOW DEMOLISHED MATERIALS TO ACCUMULATE ON SITE.

8 T0 AND SAL THE 'S PROPERTY:
REMOVE CAREFULLY, CLEAN, PACK OR CRATE, LABEL CONTENTS AND DELIVER TO OWNER'S
DESIGNATED STORAGE AREA.

ITEMS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED AND REUSED/ REINSTALLED: CLEAN AND REPAIR TO
FUNCTIONAL CONDITION ADEQUATE FOR INTENDED REUSE; PROTECT ITEMS FROM DAMAGE UNTIL
RE-INSTALLATION TO LOCATIONS INDICATED. PROVIDE CONNECTIONS, SUPPORTS, AND
MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS NECESSARY TO MAKE ITEMS FUNCTIONAL FOR USE INDICATED.

PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO PROJECT AREA.

15 PROVIDE ANDMANTAN TEMPORARY CONTROLS AS REQUIRED BY
UDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DUST CONTROL, NOISE

CONTROL, AND POLLunDN CONTROL. PROTECT WALLS, CEILING, FLOORS AND OTHER EXISTING

FINISH WORK TO REMAIN. COVER AND PROTECT FURNITURE, FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT TO

3 IF PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING DEMOLITION, CONDUCT
'DEMOLITION SO THAT OCCUPANTS' OPERATIONS AND USE OF THE BUILDING WILL NOT BE DISRUPTED.
PROVIDE AT LEAST 72 HOURS' NOTICE TO OWNER OF ACTIVITIES THAT WILL AFFECT THE OWNER'S OR
TENANTS' OPERATIONS.

MAINTAIN ACCESS AND DO NOT CLOSE OR OBSTRUCT EXISTING EXITS, WALKWAYS,
CORRIDORS AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM OWNER OR [ AND BUILDING
'SECURITY SYSTEM IN SERVICE DURING DEMOLITION WORK.

18 WHERE APPLICABLE, NEATLY CUT OPENINGS AND HOLES PLUMB, SQUARE, AND TRUE TO
DIMENSIONS REQUIRED. USE CUTTING METHODS LEAST LIKELY TO DAMAGE ADJOINING
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN.

ING PANELS ARE INDICATED TO REMAIN AND
SOME PORTIONS TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE MATERIALS WITHOUT DAMAGING THE EXISTING CEILING
GRIDS. PATCH, REPAIR ING PANEL TO PROVIDE AN EVEN
PLANE SURFACE OF UNIFORM APPEARANCE.

2 WHERE EXISTING FINISHES, INCLUDING WALL COVERINGS, WALL BASES AND FLOOR
COVERINGS ARE INDICATED FOR REMOVAL, REMOVE RESIDUAL ADHESIVE AND PREPARE SUBSTRATE
FOR NEW FINISHES AS RECOMMENDED BY FINISH MANUFACTURERS. WHERE SCHEDULED FOR
REMOVAL, REMOVE FLOORING FINISHES DOWN TO STRUCTURAL SLAB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE APPLICABLE, SALVAGE E AND

POSSIELE REUSE.

2, WHERE APPLICABLE, REMOVE, SALVAGE, REPAIR AS REQUIRED, CLEAN AND REINSTALL
WINDOW COVERINGS.

26. EXISTING UNUSED OUTLETS, ASSOCIATED CABLESWIRES, CABLE CONDUITS, WIRE MOLDS AND
POWER & COMMUNICATION CABLES THROUGHOUT THE TENANT SPACE ARE TO BE REMOVED AND CUT
BACKTO THER Pow'r OF ORIGIN AND SEALED OFF UON PROVIDE BUILDING STANDARD BLANK
COVERPLATES A' POSED AND UNL

BACKBOXES TO BE REMOVED AND THE WALL PATCHED AND PAINTED

00006

PORTION OF EXISTING PARTITION TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW FRAMED OPENING.

DEMO CONCRETE STEPS AND LANDING

CEILING PLAN FOR EXTENTS

FEC
CLEAN AND PREPARE EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR TO RECIEVE NEW FLOOR FINISHES. GRIND SMOOTH IN AREAS OF 0t
UNEAVEN CONCRETE AS REQUIRED

CLEAN AND PREPARE EXPOSED CONCRETE CEILING TO RECEIVE NEW PAINTED FINISH, REFER TO REFLECTED |:|

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET

EXISTING RETAIL

EXISTING DOOR ASSEMBLY TO BE REMOVED

FINISH TRANSITION

DENOTES TO BE REMOVED

checked by : CP

stamp

No. C-29609
Ren, 123117

scale

project number 14008.31

EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND
DEMOLITION PLAN

sheet no,

Al.l
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE KEYNOTES ALTERNATE KEYNOTES LEGEND drawn by W plot date : 1/26/2018
43:02 PM
1 PROVIDE THE PARTITION TYPE NOTED AS AT, TYPICALLY THROUGHOUT. 5, KING I INDICATED, PROVIDE TREATED
WOOD. (1D NEWCONCRETE FILL TO GRADE PROVIDE ALTERNATE PRICE FOR ADDITIONAL LAYER OF GYP ON ONE SIDE OF PARTITION. checked by : TKICP
B RTITION D © PRACE PARTITIONS PER CODE AND AS DETAILED. REFER TO TYPICAL 16 COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF MEGHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, LIGHTING, PLUMEING, <> ADA WATER CLOSET: <A> SEAT COVER | TISSUE DISPENSER NEW TENANT INPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION WI TAG, SEE SHEET A9.L
. 3 3 ] SAME AS TYPE T-2, MOUNT AT ADA HEIGHT AND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL: —r—r—
SPRINKLERS AND SECURITY ELEMENTS INCLUDING PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT AND OTHER BOBRICK, B-35745, CLASSIC > orused NEW TENANT IMPROVEMENT 1 HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION, SEE SHEET A9.L
3 DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISHED SURFACE TO RELATED ITEMS TO ENSURE THAT REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SERIES, RECESSED stamp
FACE OF FINISHED SURFACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EQUIPMENT IS PROVIDED. @ WATER CLOSET 3D NEWLEVELSFINISH FOR WALL GRAPHIC S £X(STING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN
e KOHLER, KINGSTON K-4325
4 AREAS MARKED "NIC" (NOT IN CONTRACT) ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE SCOPE OF WORK. 17 PRIORTO CLOSING UP THE PARTITIONS, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT A MINIMUM OF THREE T SOAP DISPENSER: T NEWACCENT PENDANT LIGHT SHROUD e q
BUSINESS DAYS FOR REVIEW OF ELEMENTS, THE REVIEW IS IN ADDITION F L oH YALVE, KOMLER K-10673 EXPOSED WAVE BRADLEY, 6315-KT0000. ADA COMPLIANT | |
PROVIDE REQUIRED BACKING, BRACING AND BLOCKING FoRATrAcHMENroF CABINET TO INSPE HAVING JURISDICTION. LEAK DETECTOR. ONSITE PRO ING. FLOODSTOP. BATTERY OPERATED ) ’ 3 ] CONSTRUCTION ABOVE
WORK, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER WORK THAT REG RTO % NEWCONCRETERAMP, SEESHEETIGLA L
DETALS. 18 SEAL GASKET AND WEATHERSTRIP JOINTS, PENETRATIONS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE FS3/ANPT PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER No.C23608
BUILDING ENVELOPE TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE AND TO PREVENT WATER PENETRATION. AND WASTE REGEPTAGLE (&) REMOVE (E) EXTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE AND SEAL AROUND DOOR WEATHER NEW DOOR WITAG, SEE SHEET A9.2 Ren, 123117
BRACE NEW PARTITIONS, BOOK SHELVING, LIGHT FIXTURES, CEILING SYSTEMS AND REUSE EXISTING. ‘TIGHT. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING ENGINEER. DOOR TYPE
‘OTHER ITEMS THAT REQUIRE BRACING PER APPLICABLE CODES. IF EXISTING CONDITIONS 19 STOPPING AT PE ASSEMBLIE URINAL: DOOR HARDWARE TYPE
ENCOUNTERED OR EXPOSED ARE NON-COMPLIANT, PROVIDE BRACING AS REQUIRED TO MEET SLEEVES AND VOIDS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE EXISTING FIRE RATING, ZURN, 75798.205.00 ECOVANTAGE BATTERY
APPLICABLE CODES. POWERED HIGH EFFICIENCY TOILET PARTITION: D NEWPOWDER COATED METAL HANDRAIL
0. CUT AND FIT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK. PATCH FLUSH VALVE: ZURN, ZEG6003EV ACCURATE, CEILING SUPPORTED. @ EXISTING DOOR ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN
INSTALL PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO THE STRUCTURAL GRID OF THE BUILDING, UNLESS TO MATCH ADJACENT MATERIALS AND FINISHES. ECOVANTAGE EV EXPOSED COLOR:#950 PEBBLE. NOTUSED =
rerEiores 2. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN CABINET OR MOUNTED ON BRACKETS WHERE INDICATED RESTROOM SINK FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET scale : Asindicated
TOTO .5GPM #TEL105-D10E (D> norused
8 WHERE NEW PARTITIONS MEET INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR MULLIONS (OR COLUMNS), AND AS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR, LOCATE SUCH THAT OCCUPIABLE SPACES POwEn e o FLow GRAB BARS:
INSTALL THE NEW PARTITION CENTERED ON MULLIONS (OR COLUMNS) AND PERPENDICULAR TO WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA OF WORK ARE WITHIN 75 FEET OF A FIRE EXTINGUISHER. MINIMUM SIZE OF ROy CHROME BOBRICK, B-5806, STAINLESS STEEL [ ALIGN SYMBOLS project number 14008.31
T, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FIRE EXTINGUISHER: 2A-10:8C PER CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. . NOT USED
MOP SINK:
. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT THREE BUSINESS DAYS IN ORE PARTITION 22 INSTALL TEMPERED GLASS WITH MANUFACTURER'S SEAL LOCATED IN THE LOWER CORNER @ NEW FRAMED OPENING. SEE ELEVATION 9/A6.1
LOCATIONS ARE MARKED ON THE FLOOR FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ‘OF THE GLAZED PANEL. CONCEAL TONG MARKS, IF ANY. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING ENGINEER @ SR T &)
INSTALLATION OF PARTITIONS. STAINLESS STEEL FLOO R P L AN
WHERE SAFETY GLASS IS REQUIRED BY CODE, PROVIDE GLASS COMPLYING WITH ANSI Z97.1 @2 noruse
WHERE THE FACE OF AN EXISTING PARTITION OR COLUMN MEETS FLUSH WITH A NEW Brss REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES. PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS LABELING,
PARTITION, REMOVE THE EXISTING METAL CORNER BEAD OR CASING BEFORE INSTALLING THE COAT HOOK (33> PROVIDE NEW MOP SINK WITH FAUCET, THIS ROOM
NEW PARTITION, 24, VERIFY THAT EXISTING ENTRANCE DOORS, STAIRWAYS, AND ELEVATORS LEADING TO THE
ALIGN NEW PARTITION SURF DIACENT OR ADJO! Es WORKAREA COMPLY WITH ACCESSIBLTY REQURENENTS PROVIDE BACKING IN WAL FOR TV. INSTALL MOUNTING BRACKETS
WHERE NDICATED. TAPE AND SAND JONTS TO NATCH GA LEVEL OF NEW PARTTON. 25, PROVIDE A CLEAR HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OF 1 6" MINIMUM FROM STRIKE FACE OF DOOR
JAMB TO THE NEAREST RETURNING PARTITION OR OBSTACLE AT THE PULL SIDE OF THE DOOR, UON. A @ LOW CLEARANCE AREA THAN 68" CLEARANCE AFF.
12 PATCHEXISTING SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR 3 LOCATE THE DOOR JAMB SO THAT ITS FACE IS 4 FROM THE NEAREST PARTITION
ADLOCATE TO ALLOW FOR A MINIMUM 90 DOOR SWING, UNLESS
13 WHERELOCATIONS OF PARTITIONS, DOORS, TELEPHONE, POWER AND OTHERWISE NOTED. pr——"
'COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND SIMILAR ELEMENTS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
‘CONFLICT, COORDINATE THE LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD BEFORE 26, VERIFY THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 44 IN AISLES LEADING TO REQUIRED
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ‘CORRIDORS AND EXIT PATHS OF TRAVEL. A 2 1
.
14 PATCH 00FING WORK AS REQUIRED TO 27 DOORS TO HAVE LATCHSET HARDWARE UON.
MAINTAIN EX ONCEALING FIREPROOY

'ASSEMBLIES.
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POWER AND COMUNICATION PLAN NOTES KEYNOTES EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE  equpenis i conteact,uon LEGEND
WALL-MOUNTED OUTLET drawn by Jw plot date :  1/26/2018
| REFERTOTHE POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS PLANS FOR 13 OWNER'S OR TENANTS FURNITURE VENDOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF FLOOR MONUMENTS (3D POWEROUTLET TO HAVE (2) USB PORTS, ACCESSIBLE SINK AND FAUCET 12:43:14 PM
/A LOCATION AND TYPE OF ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS, EQUIPMENT, AND SIMILAR FOR NIC FURNITURE AND COORDINATE WITH CONTRACTOR. NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING @ SINK: ELKAY LRAD2521 ADA COMPLIANT. FINISH: STAINLESS STEEL.
T
gEL’\ésC&T\ON OF PULLBOXES AND OUTLETS WITH CORING WORK @ PROVIDE NEW STANDARD TANK WATER HEATER TO SERVE BREAK ROOM SINK, RESTROOM SINKS AND JANITOR FAUCET: ELKAY LK4160 SINGLE LEVER. FINISH: STAINLESS STEEL FLOOR MONUMENT RECEPTACLE checked by : TK/CP
PPROVIDE GROMMETS IN DIRECTLY PLANS. (CLOSET SINK. COORDINATE TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATION WITH BUILDING ENGINEER LEAK DETECTOR: ONSITE PRO INC.,FLOODSTOP FS3/4NPT
2 REFER TO THE DESIGN-BUILD ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR: CCOORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT, NOT USED FLOOR FLUSH MOUNTED RECEPTACLE
/A, WIRING AND CIRCUITING LAYOUT ‘ stamp
B. SWITCHING 5. 'WHERE OUTLETS ARE SHOWN BACK-TO-BACK, INSTALL OUTLETS WITH A STUD IN BETWEEN
g GARBAGE DISPOSAL =l © | MONOPLEXPOWER
g- Eg";lo‘?s%éiéowm . THE OUTLETS. ALTERNATE KEYNOTES <‘> GARBAGE DISPOSER INSINKERATOR BADGER 5 WITH 112 HORSEPOWER MOTOR
. E=] e DUPLEX POWER
E. OTHER ELECTRICAL-RELATED ITEMS AND INFORMATION PPROVIDE DEDICATED AND ISOLATED OUTLETS IN GRAY COLOR; DEDICATED OUTLETS IN REFRIGERATOR: SAMSUNG RF23HCEDBSR
ORANGE COLOR AND OUTLETS FOR EMERGENCY POWER IN RED COLOR. @ FOURPLEX POWER
3 REFER TO THE DESIGN-BUILD MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDE ALTERNATE PRICE FOR DATA CABLING é‘ZNE‘-SCHU SF;A‘ifEugsTgingELPTH FFRENCH DOOR FREGERATOR WITH COOL SELECT PANTRY. B [::]
LAYOUT AND INFORMATION. 1. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL OUTLETS IN THE VICINITY OF WET AREAS (SUCH AS AT SINKS AND DEDICATED DUPLEX POWER No. C-29609
L /ITH GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT ., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WATER LINE e e Ren, 123117
3 PREPARE AND SUBMIT REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND = DEDICATED FOURPLEX POWER
APPROPRIATE GOVERNING AGENCIES SUBSTANTIATING COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA'S TITLE 24 18 PROVIDE TRIMRING AND PULL STRIG IN WALL FOR TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATIONS @ D SHASHER BOSCH SCEGAUSSUC. ADACOMPLIANT WITH BUILT INWATER HEATER. FINSH STAINLESS STEEL -
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS. OUTLETS THROUGH THE WALL TO THE CEILING PLENUM OR THE NEAREST READILY ACCESSIBLE ] @® MONOPLEX TELEPHONE
LOCATION; ONE PULL STRING PER CONNECTION PORT. TENANT'S VENDOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL COFFEE MAKER (NIC)
5. REFERTODETAL FOR LOCATION OF THERMOSTATS, PULLBOXES, SWITCHES AND OUTLETS, RECEPTACLES AND COVER PLATES FOR TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS. @ IR LN (N COMRACT) - ® | oupLexTELEPHONE
6. MOUNT TELEPHONE, DATA AND ELECTRICAL WALL OUTLETS VERTICALLY, UNLESS 1 PPROVIDE TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATIONS CABLES THAT CAN BE USED IN CEILING @ & ] (2) TELEPHONE & (2) DATA
OTHERWISE NOTED. PLENUMS WITHOUT CONDUITS (PLENUM-RATED FOR EXPOSED CABLES). FLAT SCREEN(NIC) ® @ @ scale :
<:> = MONOPLEX DATA
7 MOUNT TELEPHONE, DATA AND ELECTRICAL WALL OUTLETS AT CABINETS HORIZONTALLY, 2. TIETELEPHONE/ DATA CABLES INDEPENDENTLY TO STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED BY CODE COPERNIC) oject number 14008.31
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; MOUNT ABOVE BACKSPLASH WHERE OCCURS. WAPING ~ D | prone/oaTA prol
2 FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER OR TENANT ARE INDICATED FOR NIC)
8. MOUNT UNDIVENSIONED OUTLETS WITHIN 0" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE LOCATION REFERENCE ONLY. 0 @ | JUNCTION BOX FORPOWER
SHOWN.
2. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DESIGN-BUILD DRAWINGS AND FURNITURE SPECIFICATIONS FOR D, Q... speciaL 220 voLT POWER
9. WHERE SHOWN GROUPED TOGETHER, GANG DEVICES WITH A SINGLE COVERPLATE WHEN WORKSTATION CIRCUITING REQUIREMENTS. s o POWER AND
POSSIBLE. e COAXIAL CABLE
3. WHERE APPLICABLE, OWNER'S OR TENANT'S FURNITURE VENDOR WILL FURNISH ELECTRICAL COMMUNICATIONS
10 HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM! TO THE MIDPOINT OF A GROUP OF ADJACENT WHIP TO BE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. @ | sswe
'OUTLETS OR THE MIDPOINT OF A SINGLE OUTLET. SET OUTLETS SHOWN GROUPED TOGETHER ON
PLANS TO AMINIMUM DIVENSION BETWEEN EACH DEVICE. 24 FOLLOW ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND o | euawiopensox PLAN
RECOMMENDATIONS.
1 MOUNT TYPICAL ELECTRICAL WALL OUTLETS AT 1-6" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE N i T
PLATE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. . ew SPECIAL DEDICATED OUTLET - VERIFY SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

VERIFY LOCATIONS OF FLOOR-MOUNTED POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES WITH
‘THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CORING WORK.

25, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF CONFLICTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO AND DURING
CONSTRUCTION. PROCEED WITH WORK ONLY AFTER THE DISCREPANCIES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

2. OUTLETS AND OTHER POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES SHOWN ARE TO BE NEW, UON

b oo

CARD READER

ELECTRIFIED FURNITURE PARTITION COMBINATION POWERITELECOMMUNICATION FEEDS,
MOUNTED WITH KO'S TO ACCEPT FURNITURE WHIP.
- COORDINATE AND CONFIRM LOCATIONS, TYPE AND QUANTITY WITH FURNITURE VENDOR

FLUSH FLOOR POKE-THRU W/ POWER, AV AND COMMUNICATION - VERIFY LOCATIONS AND
“TYPE W/ FURNITURE VENDOR

sheet no,

A2.2
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND(BUILDING'S LIGHTING SUPPLIER: FSG) drawn by W plotdate : 12612018
1 REFER TO THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR THE LOCATION OF: WIRE EXIT SIGNS AND LIGHT IRCUITS AND TIE TO 20. AT LOCATIONS WITH MORE THAN ONE LIGHT SWITCH, GANG SWITCHES WITH A SINGLE ® PROVIDE CUSTOM ACCENT PENDANT LIGHT SHROUD. SHROUD FABRIC. MFR: CARNEGIE. STYLE: AURA checked by : TKICP
FIXTL PE ISTII ITS Y
Q HEEH;AFGUVRSE:EE\YKE;/ SETROBES Ex ISTING BULDING EMERGENCY CIRCUITS AS REQU‘RED 8 CODES COVERPLATE. 4574. COLOR: 1 FOR SHROUDS IN LOUNGE 109, COLOR 3 FOR SHROUD IN CONFERENCE ROOM 110. o F1 RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHT
c EXITSIGNS 10, REFER TO CEILING DETAILS FOR SUSPENDED CEILING BRACING. 21 WIRE FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES FOR DOUBLE SWITCHING AS REQUIRED BY CODES. GYP BOARD SUSPENDED CEILING GOTHAM 4" EVO
3D PROVIDEK-13ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE, THIS ROOM. COLOR TBD. stamp
2 REFER TO THE DESIGN-BUILD MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR: 11 INSTALL SUSPENDED CEILING GRID LEVEL WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF 1/8" IN 120" 22, PROVIDE SWITCHES AND COVERPLATES IN COLOR “WHITE', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ) SUSPENDED LED DIRECT / INDIRECT
A, LAYOUT, LOCATION AND SIZES OF DUCTS AANCHOR AS REQUIRED BY CODES AND PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
B. AND SIZES OF GRILLE 2. RUN NEW BUILDING'S SYSTEM CABLING, DUCTWORK, SPRINKLERS AND CONDUIT, PARALLEL @ COORDINATE LOCATION AND HEIGHT OF SPECIFIED FIXTURE TYPE WITH FURNITURE, TYP ;g‘TEYUOTkE O"{FPFI\SX%E’\R‘ET:E\GHT g2
c. "THERMOSTATS . INSTALL PERIMETER CEILING ANGLE TIGHT TO PARTITION, FREE FROM CURVES, BREAKS TO BUILDING'S GRID, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
) EXHAUST FANS, AIR SUPPLY, RETURN REGISTERS &OTHER IRREGULARITIES,
E HVAC SPECIFICATIONS 2, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO AND i:(AL‘NTJEOXg&T)ESL\T\-\gAEQL\‘S’\L‘J??F?\‘gégr\rcgrACH
13, (CUT ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS WITH SHARP AND NEAT EDGES. DO NOT INSTALL DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROCEED WITH WORK ONLY AFTER THE DISCREPANCIES HAVE BEEN STYLE: ECHO ELIMINATOR: BONdED No. C-29609
3 REFER TO THE DESIGN-BUILD FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS CUT NARROWER THAN HALF THE FULL WIDTH OF THE PANEL, RESOLVED. ACOUSTIGAL COTTON Ren. 123117
A LAYOUT, LOCATION, AND SIZES OF SPRINKLER LINES AND HEADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TLE SIZE: 2% 1" THICK F3 LED SUFACE MOUNTED UTILITY LIGHT
B. PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS 25, INTERIOR CEILING FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH CLASSIFICATIONS LISTED IN THE CBC FOR COLOR: DARK BEIGE
c SPRINKLER HEAD SPECIFICATIONS 14 COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES AND ENSURE THAT CLEARANCES FOR HVAC, FIRE FLA AND SMOKE-DEVELOF ALTERNATE KEYNOTES NOTES: ATTAGHED TO CONCRETE. INSTALL
PROTECTION, COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
4 REFER TO THE DESIGN-BUILD ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR: /AND OTHER WORK ADJACENT TO CEILING, ARE ADEQUATELY PROVIDED FOR THE CEILING HEIGHT 26. PROVIDE AT ALL TIMES AN ILLUMINATED MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE RATING: CLASS-A
A, CIRCUITING AND WIRING OF LIGHT FIXTURES AND SWITCHES INDICATED, AND THAT THE REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF W/ AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE AS
B. LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT THE EQUIPMENT ARE MAINTAINED. CLARIFY AND RESOLVE CONFLICTS WITH THE ARCHITECT REQUIRED BY CODE. PPROVIDE ALTERNATE PRICE FOR P-1 PAINT AT EXPOSED CEILING IN LIEU OF K-13
C. LOCATION OF REQUIRED EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES BEFORE PROCEEDING OR RESUMING WORK © R PENDANTLED DOWNUGHT scale : Asindicated
> T O AND SPECIFICATIONS 5 VERFY LIFE SAFETY SYSTENS (SUCH AS SOKE DETECTORS, FIRE B g, NSTALL EVERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE POWER IN ACCORDANCE WITH (AZD  PROVIDE ALTERNATE PRICE FOR STICKBULB, BIG SKY BANG, LIGHT FIXTURE (FINISH TBD) IN|LIEU OF CUSTOM SHROUD WAC LIGHTIN
" AND F5 LIGHTI FIXTURE:
F SWITCH TYPE 'ALARMS AND EARLY WARNING SYSTEMS) WITH THE FIRE INSPECTOR AND/ OR FIRE MARSHALL. 5 URES TUBE ARCHITECTURAL - PENDANT DS-PDOS project number 1400831
G. TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS 'COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 28. PROVIDE PER CMC & NFPA: EACH SINGLE SYSTEM PROVIDING HEATING OR COOLING AR IN
EXCESS OF 2,000 CFM IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF ACTIVATED BY SMOKE PROVIDE ALTERNATE EQUIVELANT LIGHT FIXTURES IN LIEU OF MANUFACTURE/MODELS SPECIFIED. BUILDING TO © F5  ACCENTPENDANTLIGHT
5, PREPARE AND SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT (FOR REVIEW OF 16, ALIGN WALL-MOUNTED ITEMS VERTICALLY SUCH AS STROBE LIGHTS, LIGHT SWITCHES DETECTORS AND CONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. REVIEW PROPOSED ALTERNATES, PRIMA LIGHTING, CONTOR IV
AARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS ONLY), PRIOR TO ORDERING OR FABRICATING MATERIALS AND/ OR /AND THERMOSTATS THAT ARE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO EACH OTHER. REFER TO DETAILS FOR +0-0° CEILING HEIGHT TAG o A
INSTALLATION OF SYSTEM MOUNTING HEIGHTS, 20 CENTER THECEIL YS, UNLE: 24606 CLEARACRILIC SOLD ROD REFLECTED CEILING
HVAC DRAWINGS
B. PLUMBING DRAWINGS 17, INSTALL SPRINKLER HEADS AND LIGHT FIXTURES CENTERED BOTH WAYS ON CEILING 30. CEILING SYSTEMS AND CEILING-MOUNTED/ ABOVE CEILING ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE TO BE & EXIT/EGRESS SIGNAGE P LA N
C. SPRINKLER DIAGRAMS ACOUSTICAL PANELS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NEW, UON S
D. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS E::E FIRE STROBE
PPROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS UTILIZE BUILDING'S LIGHTING SUPPLIER "FSG". REFER TO BUILDING PROVIDED LIGHTING O s PENDANT LIGHT
6. REFER TO FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. STROBE LIGHTS AND A ADD OR AELOCATE AS DRECTED By THE FRE MARSHAL, OR BY THE BUILDING OR FIRE RATONALACCOUNT DOCLVENT FOR CONTACT NEORMATION ® CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER 'SONNEMAN, KOMA MELJI PENDANT 2752
FIRE ALARMS TO CONFORM TO CALIFORNIA'S TITLE 24 ECTORS. EXIT SIGNS TO HAVE PLAINLY LEGIBLE LETTERS W/ MINIMUM 6" HIGH 15 D\AMETER WHITE
AND PRINCIPAL STROKES OF 3/4" WIDE, AND IN HIGH CONTRAST W/ THE BACKGROUND. LOCATE @ CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR i
7 A LICENSED FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF FIRE EXIT SIGNS SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE
ALARM DRAWING SETS, EQUIPMENT CUT SHEETS, BATTERY CALCULATIONS, VOLTAGE DROP THAN 100 FEET OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM D DENOTES DEMOLISHED T F7 UNDERCABINET LINEARLED
CALCULATION, AND OTHER REQUIRED DATA TO THE FIRE DEPT FOR REVIEW AND PERMIT THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN. R DENOTES RELOCATED ' sheet no.
|
TO SUBMIT THE OF 19. LOCATE CONTROLS AND LIGHT SWITCHES IN THE ROOM THAT THEY SERVE, UNLESS l

8 AL OTECTION
SPRINKLER DRAWING SETS FOR REVIEW AND PERMIT.

OTHERWISE NOTED.
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FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE

CARPET: PAINT:
MFR SHAW MFR PPG d
@ STYLE OPENWORK BIAS 5T043 0 COLOR SUGAR SOAP
COLOR: TINSMITH 92555 NUMBER 10841
TYPE TILE FINISH EGGSHELL, UON
SIZE XU LOCATION: THROUGHOUT, UON WASHINGTON STREET
INSTALLATION:  ASHLAR
THROUGHOUT, UON
MFR BENJAMIN MOORE
COLOR OXFORD GRAY o o "
NUMBER: 212840 architecture & interiors
MFR SHAW FINISH EGGSHELL, UON
STVLE MIX CATALYST LOCATION: ACCENT AS NOTED
COLOR: STRIPPLE 64505
TYPE: TILE
SIZE:
INSTALLATION:  MONOLITHIC MFR BENJAMIN MOORE
ATION: AS NOTED COLOR: SIMPLY WHITE | | ! Sl | =
NUMBER -
FINISH SEMIGLOSS, UON ! I ! I ! I ! I ! I 1
LOCATION: RESTROOM L [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 1 I
VER 160 Pine Street
@ STYLE OPENWORK BIAS 5T043 San Francisco, CA 94111
COLOR: ‘GALVANIZED 92515
Type T PLASTIC LAMINATE:
SIzZE X VER VILSONART Tel 415.781.9800
INSTALLATION: ~ TBD SHLE DESIGNERWHITE COVERED HALLWAY ARCADE Fax 415.788 5216
LOCATION; ASNOTED NUMBER: D35450 www.rmw.com
LOCATION: VERTICAL SURFACES AS NOTED
uP 5 T T
o
CERAMIC TILE MER FORMICA ™ MALROOM
STYLE: EBONY OXIDE
MFR DALTILE NUMBER 20958 DN __ |
@ STYLE RITTENHOUSE LOCATION: COUNTER AS NOTED | ]
COLOR: DESERT GRAY CONFERENCE } —]
FINISH: 70% MATTE | 30% GLOSSY ; ] 611 WASHINGTON STREET EE —r— T
i MFR FORMICA I |- CONDO ENTR)
INSTALLATION: -
LOCATION: ASNOTED STYLE GRAYSTONE
NUMBER 46458 |
LOCATION:  VERTICAL SURFACES ASNOTED E E
VR INTERCERAMIC ) H
STVLE IC BRITES WHITE SOLID SURFACE:
COLOR: BRITES WHITE
SIZE: 425'X1275" L —
INSTALLATION: - @ MFR CAESAR STONE EESDENTIEE Y
RESTROOMS, AS NOTED ZLLLBEER 5154515**&\
Lochron: S UNTER ASNOTED VP, UPN SECYRITY SECURITY] MAIN OFFICE LOBBY
VR ARIZONA TILE ALANTER —
@ STVLE BALSALTINA MFR CAESARSTONE BREAK
CoLoR MOCHA sME CONCRETE up
SIZE: 17X
INSTALLATION: - LOCATION: COUNTER AS NOTED GROUND FLOOR AMENITY
RESTROOMS, AS NOTED j “:‘
WINDOW FILM: s T
RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR LOBBY < 655 MONTGOMERY
MFR m -
LUXURY VINYL TILE: e SlsTED CRYSTAL u SAN FRANCISCO, CA
NUMBER TI25SE-314
MFR PATCRAFT LOCATION: ASNOTED i = 94111
STVLE CLICK REFRESH »
COLOR: BEACHSCAPE 00250 >
o e WOOD VENEER: x
SIZE: 7 X48" 1 HEJ approved for the owner by
INSTALLATION: - JAN I
LocATION: ASNOTED SPECIES ASHWOOD VENEER 8
CRAN DIRECTION: VERTICAL : E approved for the architect by Approver
LOCATION: DOORSTYP s i || —eeeladd e ELEVATOR RETAL ARCADE g pp v op
0BBY
| : = Q
ARMSTRONG BASE: = ISSUE : PLANNING REVIEW 08.02.17
ATLRAL CREATIONS MYSTIX SPETTRO
CASPIAN SANL o
ne Coron BN PEARLE P REVISIONS
X368 TYPE RUBBER BASE DN i
INSTALLATION: - s 2 = | PN e Bescription [ baie ]
ATION: ASNOTED LOCATION: THROUGHOUT, UON ———
—— 3 [BULLETIN®3 [ 100417
VINYL TILE: 1l
MFR ARMSTRONG I
@ STYLE: CHROMASPIN
COLOR 54801 PAYNES GRAY 1
TYPE T . I e R | I N L
SIZE: 12Xx12'
INSTALLATION: -
ASNOTED on
= ®\ OFFICE LOBBY
RETAIL
o MENS =
RESTROOM
*********** T T T inf
JANITOR [l
CLOSET
‘GARAGE ENTRANCE
(] T ] T T T T
[ | [ |
. ] ] ] ]
& RESTROOM
o
— N
— MERCHANT STREET
=1 1 =10
FINISH FLOOR PLAN NOTES KEYNOTES FINISH MATERIAL LEGEND drawn by W plot date ;12612018
4319 PM
1 AREAS MARKED "NIC" (NOT IN CONTRACT) ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE SCOPE OF WORK. 15 FABRICATE CARPET FROM A SINGLE DYE LOT. 2. CLEAING ANDRETOLCHNG
WORK PROGRESSES. AT COMPLET  REMOVE PAINT MATERIALS (1D CERAMICTILE BASE CT-3, 312" THROUGHOUT —3¢—  FINISHTRANSITION checked by : TK/CP
2 PROVIE OO FNISHES AS FOLLOWS: 16, PROVIE STRAIGHT RESILENT BASE AT CARPET LOORING AND COVEBASE AT RESLENT kD EQUPMENT, ENOVE PAINT SPOTS AND CLEAVAREAS THOROUGHLY.
A ‘CARPET 1 FLOORING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 2D RETAL SIDE OF DEMISING PARTITION TO BE TAPED AND PANTED P £, PATTERNDRECTION
PAINTP-1 B RETOUCH OR REFINISH PAINTED SURFACES DAMAGED BY NEW WORK.
c CEILING SOFFITS PAINT P-1, FLAT 7. PROVIDE RESILIENT BASE FROM A CONTINUOUS ROLL. stamp
D. BASEB-1 IN AREAS WHERE THE STRUCTURE IS EXPOSED (NO CEILING), PAINT STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, &> PROVIDEMETAL SCHLUTER TRIM, THIS LOCATION. SEE SHEET A95 FOR TRANSITION DETALS i V ALIGN FINISH SYMBOLS
18 REMOVE SPLATTERED PAINT AND CLEAN DIRT FROMWINDOW TRIM, SILL AND HEAD., INCLUDING THE UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE OR METAL DECKING, EXPOSED PIPING AND SIMILAR
3 THE FINISH PLANS INDICATE THE TYPES AND EXTENTS OF FINISHES. REFER TO THE ELEMENTS. PAINT COLOR AS SCHEDULED. &> CELING TOBE PAINTED P3, THIS ROOM
PROJECT & MANUFACTURERS MANUALS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, INCLUDING SURFACE 19, PAINT NEW AND EXISTING GYPSUM BD PARTITIONS AND WALLS IN LEVEL 4 PAINT FINISH,
PREPARATION AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. INTERIOR FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH THE ALLOWABLE COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL LIST AND
INSTALLATION PER CBC. INTERIOR WALL FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH CLASSIFICATIONS LISTED IN THE No. 29608
X NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF CONFLICTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO AND PAINT FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS WITH TWO (2) COATS OF SEMI-GLOSS PAINT TO CBC FOR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEXES. o Tam1r
DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROCEED WITH WORK ONLY AFTER THE DISCREPANCIES HAVE BEEN MATCH COLOR OF ADJACENT PARTITION. en. 123117
RESOLVED. 29 FINISHES ARE TO BE NEW THROUGHOUT, UON
PAINT ACCESS DOORS/ PANELS AND BOXES TO MATCH COLOR OF ADJACENT WALL
5. PATCH AND REPAIR AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION WORK. COLOR AND FINISH TO Sune 'SURFACES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
22 PAINT GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS WITH FLAT FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
6. PROVIDE CUSTOM CABINETS WITH PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH, TYPICAL, UON. PROVIDE
WHITE MELAMINE FINISH ON CABINET INTERIORS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SUBMIT SAMPLES. 24 SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDER OR FABRICATION. scale : As indicated
A HREE (3) 5" LONG SAMPLES OF WALL BASE
7. LEVEL THE FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF SCHEDULED FLOOR B ‘THREE (3) COPIES CARPET SEAMING DIAGRAM
COVERINGS. [ THREE (3) 8 1/2" X 11" BRUSH OUT SAMPLES OF EACH PAINT COLOR project number 14008.31
D, ‘THREE (3) 5" X 7" SAMPLES OF EACH CARPET AND CARPET TILES
8. FINISH DOORS ON SIX SIDES. E THREE (3) 3" X 3" SAMPLES OF EACH RESILIENT FLOORING
F. SAMPLES OF OTHER FINISH MATERIALS WHERE SCHEDULED
9. AT DOOR OPENINGS, LOCATE TRANSITION OF FLOORING UNDER THE CENTER OF DOOR IN G. SHOP DRAWINGS OF CUSTOM CABINETS PER INDUSTRY STANDARDS &

‘THE CLOSED POSITION, SUCH THAT THERE ARE NO VISIBLE FINISH TRANSITIONS PEEKING THROUGH
FROM UNDER THE DOOR.

0. WHERE FLOORING TRANSITION OCCURS AT CASED OPENINGS, LOCATE TRANSITION AT
INSIDE FACE OF OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE REDUCER STRIP WHERE DISSIMILAR FLOOR SURFACES MEET; COLOR TO MATCH
WALL BASE IN ROOM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE A ROOM OR AREA IS SCHEDULED TO HAVE TILES ON PARTITIONS, BASE AND FLOOR,
ALIGN VERTICAL JOINTS ON WALLS WITH FLOORING AND BASE JOINTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

POINTS AT CENTER OF THE ROC . WITH NO TILES AT
THE PERIMETER TOBE LESS THAN HALF THE WIDTH OF THE TILE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LAY CARPET IN OPEN AREAS IN THE SAME DIRECTION, TYPICAL, UON, PATTERN DEVIATION
(ASKEWED) IS NOT TO EXCEED 1/4" IN 120" UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION.

REQUIREMENTS

SUBMIT SAMPLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS OF EACH FINISH AND FLOOR
COVERING TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING.

2. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. CONDUCT SITE VISITS TO' VER\FV PROJECT CONDITIONS
AND TO DETERMINE QUANTITIES REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WOR}

23, PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH ON CUSTOM CABINETS TO COMPLY ‘WITH AWI STANDARDS FOR
CUSTOM GRADE FABRICATION,

FINISH PLAN &
SCHEDULE

sheet no,
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OUTLET FOR WIFI

FLATTENED FOR CLARITY 26Q "L 8EQ
preeren,
7/ él‘:: // » N, // \\\\ A g N b — 6" MOCKET PULL, TYP
ya <
y 4 7
{ -
2EQ L OUTSIDE CORNER
HALLWAY - SOUTH/WEST ELEVATION 10 HALLWAY - WEST ELEVATION @ BREAK/LOUNGE 109 - EAST @
=10 were e
YSTEM, FRAME COLOR TO MATCH
EXISTING EXTERIOR STOREFRONT. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR
SPEC.
PL3
P2
V. 7 \ 7 7
. Vool AN s
B / N
¢ / \
z 77
E" N\ /
a el 7 N / 7
Sy N
| = 6-0 | e ]
1 1 1
MANAGEMENT OFFICE - WEST ELEVATION BREAK/LOUNGE 109 - NORTH
=TT 11 s 2
795
EXISTING COLUMN i ’JL i‘ ,J.‘
= = =
K l ’ \L ACCENT PENDANT FIXTURES
%/ / L 8 AS SCHEDULED
\/\\ / ﬁ FF
HALLWAY - NORTH ELEVATION @ ACCENT PENDANT LIGHT SHROUD - TYPICAL @
o wero
EXISTING STONE TO REMAIN
PAINTED FRAME MATCH EXISTING MRROR, TOP OF
ELEVATOR CAB FRAME EXISTING BACKSPLASH TO CEILING
e S
\ | MIRROR, TOP OF
@ @ / BAOSPiASHTO
6" MOCKET PULL, TYP N 0% z / ‘ D D y y
A T < : OPEN 655 7 Vi
NE IS \, BEYOND/
N > L n 2 —‘ ’_‘ MONTGOMERY L d T L 4
) g o2 T s | ﬂ :
8 === ] ; =0 ™~ e ¢
=t g u L e
< » 8] g
L 0 |£Q L 5.0 - = EXISTING LOBBY FEATURED WALL TO REMAIN ! \ BASE GROUT TO ALIGN J‘{ MINIMUM DIMENSION BETWEEN MINIMUM DIMENSION BETWEEN jBASE GROUT TO ALIGN /
A —t f WITH FLOOR TILE, TYP BASE AND WALL TILE GROUT, TYP BASE AND WALL TILE GROUT, TYP WITH FLOOR TILE, TYP
£ NOTE: SEE DETAIL 4/G1.4 NOTE: SEE DETAIL 4/G1.4
MANAGEMENT OFFICE - SOUTH ELEVATION ENTRY @ RETAIL_WEST 9 WOMENS RESTROOM - NORTH ELEVATION 5 MENS RESTROOM - SOUTH ELEVATION @
=10 s

V=10

=10

D
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6'x11/4" x 16 GA PRE-NOTCHED
'STEEL STUD BACKING,
CONTINUOUS THROUGH ENTIRE
LENGTH OF PARTITION

3#10 SCREWS AT EACH STUD, TYP

METAL STUDS 20 GAMIN, FULL
/ HEIGHT, SIZE AS SCHEDULED

R i 1 | R

NOTE:

1. DETAIL SHOWN IS BACKING
FOR WALL - MOUNTED
CASEWORK & LIGHT FIXTURES.

|
|
|
|
I
!
T
|
a
|
|
|
I
|
|
1
¥
i
|
A
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
S

NOTES:

1. REFER TO PTN DET PERPENDICULAR

TO FLUTES FOR SIM AND APPLICABLE NOTES,

2. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS W/ TRACK MFR.

3.DO NOT FASTEN GYP BD TO SLOTTED TRACK.

0.145" X 1" POWDER ACTUATED

FASTENER @ 16" OC MAX, TYP
UON; REFERENCE FASTENER MFR
ICC FOR FASTENER CAPACITY

OR PER ENGINEER OF RECORD

AT SCHEDULED ACOUS PARTITIONS,
PROVIDE ACOUS SEALANT AT BOTH
SIDES OF PARTITION, TYP

STL PLATE, THICKNESS AS REQUIRED
BUT NOT LESS THAN 20 GA; LENGTH AS
REQUIRED TO SPAN 2 DECK FLUTES

TRACK SCREWS AS REQUIRED

0.145" X 1" POWDER ACTUATED
FASTENER @ 16" OC MAX,

UON; REFERENCE FASTENER MFR
ICC FOR FASTENER CAPACITY

OR PER ENGINEER OF RECORD

FLUTED STL DECK WITH CONCRETE FILL

INSUL IN STUD CAVITY WHERE
SCHEDULED FOR ACOUS PARTITIONS

AT SCHEDULED ACOUS PARTITIONS,
FILL FLUTES OF MTL DECKING ABOVE
HEAD OF PARTITION FULLY W/ INSUL.

PARTITION PARALLEL TO FLUTES

(VERIFY W/
TRACK MFR)

11/4" TYP UON

PARTITION PERPENDICULAR TO FLUTES

DEFLECTION GAP, 5/8" OR AS
DESIGNED, SSD

#8 WAFERHEAD FRAMING SCREWS,
TYP UON

SLIPTRACK SYSTEMS SLP-TRK BRAND
SLOTTED TRACK

TYP BACKING AT PARTITION - TYPE 1 @ NON-RATED PARTITION HEAD/SILL AT COMPOSITE STEEL DECK

Fer0 F=10
INSULATION |<——————— PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

|| —— METALSTUDS, 20 GAMIN,
-] FULL HEIGHT, SIZE AS
SCHEDULED INSULATION,
‘SEAL GAP W/ ACOUS SEALANT POWDER ,0.145° DIAX 1 U8
CONTINUOUSLY ALL AROUND PENETRATION @ 24" OC MAX OR AS REQUIRED BY
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION,

k #10 SCREWS, TYP.

FLUSH MOUNT STEEL.
BACKING, 6"x11/4"x 14 GA

NOTE:

I 1. DETAIL SHOWN IS BACKING
FOR GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS
AND SHOWER SEATS.

ACOUS BACKING PADS, FIRE-RATED AT RATED
PARTITIONS; PROVIDE AT BACK & SIDES OF ELEC
BOXES & TIGHTLY WRAP AROUND CABLES OR
CONDUITS.

ELECTRICAL DEVICE BOX

NOTES:

1 AT RATED PARTITIONS, PROVIDE ELEC
‘OUTLET/ DEVICE BOXES TESTED FOR USE IN
FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES.

2. WHERE ELEC BOXES ARE TO BE LOCATED ON
BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION, STAGGER BOXES
SUCH THAT THEY ARE NOT BACK-TO- BACK, &
WITH AT LEAST ONE STUD BETWEEN BOXES.
KEEP A MIN OF 24" BETW JUNCTION BOXES.

RESILIENT BASE WHERE SCHEDULED,
COVED AT TILE FLOORING, STRAIGHT AT
CARPET, TYP UON

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED.

we
E13

NON-HARDENING, RESILIENT ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT, TYP, UON.

AT SCHEDULED PARTITIONS W/ MULTIPLE
LAYERS OF GYP BD ON EACH SIDE OF STUDS,
PROVIDE THE 14" GAP & ACOUS SEALANT ONLY
AT THE OUTERMOST LAYER ON EACH SIDE; THE
INNER LAYERS TO EXTEND TO TOP OF SLAB, TYP

TYP BACKING AT PARTITION - TYPE 2
e 14

-

o

DEVICE BOX @ RATED OR NON-RATED ACOUS PARTITION O
0"

[

PARTITION

TAPE & JOINT COMPOUND
(FIRE TAPE @ RATED PTN)

TAPE & JOINT COMPOUND;
WHERE OCCURS, REMOVE
EXISTING CASING AT CORNER
PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF
TAPE & JOINT COMPOUND
(FIRE TAPE @ RATED PTN)

EXISTING GYP BD PARTITION

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

'STUD TRACKS AS REQUIRED AROUND DUCT

114" GAP - FILL WITH ACOUS SEALANT, TYPICAL

PIPE OR DUCT

| PACK CAVITY WITH INSULATION

INSULATION

PENETRATION THROUGH NON-RATED ACOUSTICAL

PARTITION @ (E) CONSTRUCTION - END CONDITION
-

VL

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

GYP BOARD TO BYPASS
EXISTING COLISTRUCTURE

EXISTING COLSTRUCTURE

PROVIDE TAPE & JOINT COMPOUND WHERE
EXISTING ADJACENT STRUCTURE IS CLAD IN GYP
BD. WHERE EXISTING ADJACENT MATERIAL IS
OTHER THAN GYP BD. PROVIDE CASING TO THE
NEW GYP BD THAT ABUTS THE EXISTING, TYP.

PARTITION
6 0

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED

L — DOUBLE MTL STUDS

x REINFORCE AT CORNERS, TYP

478"

478"

9112 MAX

'TYPE A7: NON-RATED PTN FROM TOP OF SLAB
'TO UNDERSIDE OF STL DECK OR SLAB ABOVE

35/8" X 20 GA (0.0329") STL STUDS AT 24"
OC; ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD EACH SIDE

LIMITING HT GUIDELINES @ 5 PSF PER SSMA:
L/240: 153"
L/360: 134"

VERIFY LIMITING HEIGHT WITH FRAMING MFR

wesooer. (5 swoer: /76
@ @

‘TYPE AB; NON-RATED ACOUS PTN FROM TOP OF

'TO UNDERSIDE OF STL DECK OR SLAB ABOVE
35/8"X 20 GA (0.0329") STL STUDS AT 24" OC; ONE
LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD EACH SIDE; 3 1/2" MINERAL
FIBER INSUL, FRICTION FIT IN STUD CAVITY.

'STC 45 T0 49 PER GA 600 WP 108]

1
(VERIFY WI MFR'S TESTING COMPANY)
(TESTED W/ 3" MIN MINERAL FIBER INSUL)

LIMITING HT GUIDELINES @ 5 PSF PER SSMA:
L1240: 153
L/360: 134"

VERIFY LIMITING HEIGHT WITH FRAMING MFR

pevper. /5 suoer. 5

'TYPE F7: NON-RATED FURRED PTN FROM TOP.
OF SLAB TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK OR SLAB

358" X 20 GA (0.0329') STL STUDS AT 24"
OC; ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD ONE SIDE

LIMITING HEIGHTS:
VERIFY HEIGHT WITH FRAMING MFR. BRACE AS
REQUIRED TO MEET DEFLECTION LIMITS

(5
HEAD DET:

(o
SILLDET:

ION-RATED ACOUS CHASE WALL FROM TOP
OF SLAB TO UNDERSIDE OF STL DECK OR SLAB ABOVE

STC 50 TO 54 PER GA 600 WP 5015

v

(VERIFY W/ MFR'S TESTING COMPANY)

TWO ROWS OF 35/8" X 20 GA (0.0329") STL STUDS AT 16"
OC; ONE LAYER OF 5/8" MOISTURE &MOLD RESISTANT
GYP BD AT EACH SIDE OF STUDS. CROSS-BRACING AT
EACH ROW OF STUDS: 5/6" GYP BD PIECES X LENGTHAS
NOTED X 12" WIDTH LOCATED AT 1/3 VERTICAL POINTS
FASTENED TO STUDS W/ 3, TYPE S SCREWS; VERTICAL

SPACING @ 48" OC MAX. 3 1/2" GLASS FIBER INSUL,

STAPLED TO ONE SIDE IN STUD CAVITY.
WALL FINISH: PAINT OR THIN-SET TILE AS SCHEDULED.

LIMITING HEIGHTS:
e CALCULATE FROM & VERIFY W/ FRAMING MFR
PUBLISHED DATA.
GYPBD CROSS DEFLECTION LIMITS:
BRACING L1240 FOR WALLS SCHEDULED TO BE PAINTED.

NOTES:

1360 FOR WALLS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE THIN-SET TILE.
MAX DEFLECTION ALLOWED FOR WALLS & PTN: L/240.

AT WET AREAS (SHOWER RMS & ADJACENT RMS.
WITHOUT INTERVENING DOORS):
1. INLIEU OF GYP BD, PROVIDE CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
UNITS OR GLASS-MAT, WATER-RESISTANT BACKING BD,
WITH WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE OVER; SEE SPEC.
2. PROVIDE THIN-SET TILE AS SCHEDULED.

WHERE LARGE FORMAT TILES ARE SCHEDULED,
PROVIDE TILE BACKER BOARD WHETHER AT WET
AREAS OR NOT; SEE SPEC.

11" MIN @ WC ONE SIDE
(VERIFY Wi PLUMBING ENGR)

STL RUNNER BRACE AS
REQD & FASTEN TO (E) PTN

(E) FULLHT SLAB-TO-SLAB
DRYWALL PTN, VIF

1 WHERE LARGE FORMAT TILES ARE SCHEDULED,
PROVIDE TILE BACKER BOARD, IN LIEU OF MOLD &
MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD; SEE SPEC.

2. WHERE LOCATED AT WET AREAS (SHOWER RMS &
ADJACENT ROOMS WIO INTERVENING DOORS):
PROVIDE TILE BACKER BOARD W/ WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE OVER, IN LIEU OF MOLD & MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYP BD; SEE SPEC. PROVIDE THIN-SET TILE
AS SCHEDULED.

LIMITING HT GUIDELINES
L1240: 175" & LI360: 153"

A
HEAD DET:

5PSF PER SSMA:

(o
SILL DET:

ION-RATED ACOUS CHASE WALL FROM TOP
OF SLAB TO UNDERSIDE OF STL DECK OR SLAB ABOVE.

ONE ROW OF 35/8' X 20 GA (0.0329') STL STUDS AT 16"
OC; ONE LAYER OF 5/8" MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT
GYP BD; 3 /2" GLASS FIBER INSUL, STAPLED TO ONE
SIDE IN STUD CAVITY.

WALL FINISH: THIN-SET TILE AS SCHEDULED @ WC SIDE.
PAINT AS SCHEDULED @ SIDE W/O WC

LIMITING HEIGHTS:
CALCULATE FROM & VERIFY W/ FRAMING MFR
PUBLISHED DATA.

DEFLECTION LIMITS:

L/240 FOR WALLS SCHEDULED TO BE PAINTED.

L/360 FOR WALLS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE THIN-SET TILE.
MAX DEFLECTION ALLOWED FOR WALLS & PTN: Li240.

LIMITING HT GUIDELINES @ 5 PSF PER SSMA:
: 160" & L/360: 14

PARTITION @ (E) COLUMN/STRUCTURE
o

STUB PARTITION END
6'=10"

PARTITION TYPES
T
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LESS THAN 1/4" THICK. PROVIDE
SAFETY GLAZING AT LOCATIONS

ALUMINUM WINDOW - INTERMEDIATE MULLION
=10

WHERE REQD BY CODE.

ALUMINUM WINDOW- HEAD - PARTIAL HEIGHT AT FULL

ALUMINUM WINDOW- JAMB

PROVIDE GLASS IN THICKNESS AS
REQD BY APPLICABLE STRUCTURAL
LOADS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1/4"
‘THICK. PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING AT
LOCATIONS WHERE REQD BY CODE.

HEIGHT PARTITION
6'=10"

(18)

6=10

14

NOTE;
REINFORCE FRAME HEAD WHERE
'DOOR CLOSER IS SCHEDULED

ALUM DOORFRAME - HEAD - SLAB TO SLAB PTN

FRAMED OPENING PLAN DETAIL

DOOR PANEL FRAME FIRE
DOOR TYPE DESCRIPTION MATERIAL | FINISH | MATERIAL] FINISH_| RATING COMMENTS
n A [a WD V1 [ALUM NR FRAME FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING BLG STOREFRONT
e v [Aa WD Vi [ALM NR___|FRAME FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING BLG STOREFRONT
P wo Vi [ALM NR___|FRAME FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING BLG STOREFRONT
OUTSIDE CORNER B8 Wo ViAo FRAME FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING BLG STOREFRONT Vi
C GL CR|ss NR|FRAME FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING BLG STOREFRONT.
\ 7 | | % ] CRL DRS 1202 SERIES SWINGING GLASS DOOR SYSTEM architecture & Interiors
N / p 7 D G ClR|ss NR|FRAME FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING BLG STOREFRONT.
N J Y2 [ \/ Y 7 (CRL DRS 1202 SERIES SWINGING GLASS DOOR SYSTEM
\ J e AN 7 7 ¥a G 60 X80 G ClR|ss NR | FRAVE FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING BLG STOREFRONT.
. (CRL DRS 1202 SERIES SWINGING GLASS DOOR SYSTEM
TvP ,
15 N , ,
292 . Sy
\ ’ . / /
v ) 8 8 7
* / N 160 Pine Street
* 16 San Francisco, CA 94111
\
hoz < p DOOR AND HARDWARE ABBREVIATIONS
TP \
/ 4
Vi 7 Y2 N ALUM ALUMINUM ANO ANODIZED Tel 415.781.9800
\ v \ oL CENTERLINE CIR CLEAR Fax 415.788.5216
\ E EXISTING TO REMAIN oL Www.rmw.com
N [ | Ep EXISTING TOBEPAINTED  NR NON-RATED
HM HOLLOW METAL sc SOLID CORE
30 1-6" | [SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DIMENSION 2.0 PT PAINTED TEMP GL TEMPERED GLASS
st STEEL WOOD
19 FLATTENED FOR CLARITY R TRANSPARENT R RELOCATED
ez PR PAR
v
@ SINGLE FLUSH DOUBLE FLUSH SINGLE FLUSH WITH SIDELITE SINGLE FLUSH WITH SIDELITE @ e e e @ T
FOR DOOR SPEC SCHEDULE FOR DOOR SPEC
DOOR, HARDWARE AND FRAME NOTES HARDWARE GROUPS
|
i ALUMFRAME 1 DOOR AND FRAME TYPE NOTED AS 'E" IS EXISTING TO REMAIN.
A i
, 7 ! 2 DOOR AND FRAME TYPES "0" AND "I ARE INTENTIONALLY OMITTED FOR CLARITY. GROUP 1: SINGLE, NON-RATED, LATCHSET
// % FACEOFPTNWHERE GLAZING GASKET, TYPICAL
. OCCURS 3 ELEVATIONS OF DOOR AND FRAME TYPES INFC OF DOOR! FOR IVES 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 X 652 FINISH, OR EQUIVALENT MCKINNEY TB2714
’ N 'SPECIFIC INFORMATION, INCLUDING SIZES, ASSEMBLY FIRE-RATING AND DETAIL REFERENCES, REFER TO BOOR AN P BUTT HINGES:
S/ SILLBELOW SCHEDULE.
. ALUM FRAME '
, N . REFER TO DOOR AND FRANE DETALS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. LATCHSET. SCHLAGE MORTISE PASSAGE LATCHSET L9010 X #17 LEVER DESIGN X 652 FINISH, OR
/ . g EQUIVALENT YALE GROUND FLOOR AMENITY
N 4 5 REFER TO INTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW DETAIL SHEET FOR TYPICAL DOOR HARDWARE MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
SCHEDULED PTN
N 6 PROVIDE DOOR HARDWARE FINISH AS SCHEDULED. FLOOR STOP: IVES FSA36 X R435, 652 FINISH
“L‘I’Y L (OMIT IVES R435-RISER IF SCHEDULED FLOORING IS NOT CARPET); OR EQUIVALENT 655 MONTGOMERY
PROVIDE CERTIFICATION OF RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH HARDWARE, IF REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING ROCKWOOD/ ASSA ABLOY
lmsoicton SAN FRANCISCO, CA
El 8 INSTALL HARDWARE BY CODES, LATION GROUP 2: SNGLE, NON-RATED, LOCKSET (OFFICE) 94111
COMPLY WITH SUBMITTAL REQURENENTS AS REQURED B THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTON. COMPLY Wi
- L e SUBMTA REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPEC FOR HARDWARE INFORMATION WITH LOCKSET, FINISH 652.
approved for the owner by
0. INSTALLDOORS COMPLETE TINGS AND. OR THE OPERATION OF
THE SPECIFIC OPENINGS.
@ PAR, FUMELESSGLASSDOOR . L pousie stubs AT oo0RS E 1L THEMINMUMWIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TOWHICH THE DOOR SWINGS, IS TO EXTEND 20" MINIMUM GROUP 3: SINGLE, NON-RATED, LATCHSET approved for the architect by Approver
REFER ELEVATION FOR GLAZING ASSEMBL) OVER 36" WIDE OR AS PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 16" MINIMUM FOR INTERIOR DOORS.
SEE SCHEDULE FOR DOOR SPEC BUTT HINGES: IVES 5BB1 45 X 45 X 652 FINISH, OR EQUIVALENT MCKINNEY TB2714
12 PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32" AT DOOY ULLY O AT90 ISSUE: PLANNING REVIEW 08.02.17
DEGREES, NEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE DOOR FRAVE STOP.
LATCHSET: SCHLAGE MORTISE PASSAGE LATCHSET LO0L0 X #17 LEVER DESIGN X 652 FINISH, OR REVISIONS
\ AT STAIRWAY EXIT DOORS, PROVIDE A TACTILE "EXIT" SIGN, WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE IN COMPLIANCE EQUIVALENT YALE
PROVIDE GLASS IN THICKNESS T CODES.REFER TO DETALS.
AL LoRbe B FLOOR STOP: IVES FS436 X RA35, 652 FINISH VAl — Lo
STRUCTURAL LOADS, BUT NOT EXCEPT FOR AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS, P WITH THE BOTT
DOOR LESS THAN /4" THICK. PROVIDE D UNNTERRUPTED T0 ALLOW THE DORTO BE OPENED BY AWHEEL CHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATNG ATRAG OR. (OMIT IVES RASSRISER IF SCHEDULED FLOORING IS NOT CARPET): OR EQUIVALENT
'SAFETY GLAZING AT LOCATIONS HAZARDOUS CONDITION ROCKWOOD/ ASSA ABLOY
WHERE REQD BY CODE SURFACE CLOSER LCN SERIES 4010 X 652 FINISH, OR EQUIVALENT NORTON
DOOR 15 EGRESSDOORS TO BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS OR SPECIAL | OREQ
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
ALUM DOOR JAMB AT PTN ALUMINUM WINDOW - END MULLION L LATCHING ANDLOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND-ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE INA PATH OF TRAVELARE TO BE GROUP 4 SINGLE, NON-RATED, CARD READER
‘OPERABLE BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-P!
G=10" To10 1 PROVIDE PASSAGE, WITHOUT REQUIRING TIGHT GRASPING, GHT ANCHNG OR TWISTIVG OF THE WRIST 70 CPERATE o
OPENING HARDWARE. REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPEC FOR HARDWARE INFORMATION WITH ELECTRIFIED LOCKSET, FINISH 652
17 THE HEIGHT FROM THE TOP OF FINISH FLOOR OR SCHEDULED THRESHOLD TO THE BOTTOM OF THE DOORIS 14"
008 NOTE MAX, UON OR [ TESTED AND APPROVED DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLY ALLOWS MORE THAN L4 HEIGHT. ‘CARD READER, DOOR TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER'S SECURITY VENDOR AND COORDINATED W/ CONTRACTOR
TOP OF DOOR 18 WHERE THRESHOLDS ARE SCHEDULED, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR IS NOT TO EXCEED 122" CONTACT & WIRING.
1. HINGE LOCATIONS INDICATED ARE FOR CHANGE I EVEL BETWEEN 1i* AND 1213 TOBE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1UNIT VERTICAL O 2UNTTS
DOORS SCHEDULED WITH FOUR HINGES.
ROUP 5: PAIR, NON-RATED, LATCHSET
COAT HOOK WHERE fmﬁ?xg‘é{gﬁmﬁgﬁgﬂgﬁfm ADIUST DOOR CLOSERS FOR THE FOLLOWING MAXIMUM OPENING EFFORTS: 5 LBS AT EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR GRORS d cHs
ALUM FRAME 3 DO0RS AND 15 B3 AT FRE DOORS
e Y SCHEDULED WITH THE INTERMEDIATE HINGE EQUALLY'
JAMB BEYOND 'SPACED BETWEEN THE TWO. WHERE DOOR ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE HOL CONNECT THE HOLD-O! TO A SMOKE BUTT HINGES: IVES BBL 45X 45 NRP X 652 FINISH, OR EQUIVALENT MCKINNEY TB2714
PROVIDE GLASS IN THICKNESS OF DOOR PULL GRIP DETECTOR IN THE CEILING OR THE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM.
AS REQD BY APPLICABLE SILLBELOW &PUSHPULLBAR 2. WHERE SCHEDULED, LOCATE PUSH PLATE LATCHSET, SCHLAGE MORTISE PASSAGE LATCHSET L010 X #17 LEVER DESIGN X
STRUCTURAL LOADS, BUT NOT / [ AS INDICATED. WHERE DEADLOCKS WITH 2L WHERE POCKETED DOORS (DOORS FLUSH WITH ADJACENT PARTITIONS IN THE OPEN POSITION) OR PRE-ASSEMBLED 652 FINISH, OR EQUIVALENT YALE
LESS THAN 1/4" THICK. PROVIDE PUSH-PULL PLATES ARE SCHEDULED, MOUNT DOOR AND FRAME UNITS (SUCH AS "TOTAL DOORS" OR ‘THE RITE DOOR’) ARE SCHEDULED, REFER TO FLOOR PLANS AND/ OR
‘SAFETY GLAZING AT LOCATIONS EQ EQ G OF ROLLER AT 44" AFF MAX TO CENTERLINE. DOOR DETAILS FOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIREMENTS.
WHERE REQD BY CODE. LATCH " FLOOR STOPS: IVES FS436 X R435 X 652 FINISH
| 3.KICK, MOP & ARMOR PLATES: 10" HIGH X DR 2 TOUCH-UP AND REPAIR EXISTING DOORS AND FRAMES TO MATCH THE NEW ONES WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA. (OMIT IVES R435-RISER IF SCHEDULED FLOORING IS NOT CARPET); OR EQUIVALENT
| GLAZING GASKETS i G WIDTH (NOMINAL), TYP UON OR AS SCHEDULED. ROCKWOOD! ASSA ABLOY '
i PDL:TPE”S" UNDERSIZE PLATE BY 1/4' OFF THE BOT & TWO 2, 'SHOP-FABRICATE FIRE-RATED DOORS, WITH DOOR DIMENSIONS TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS, ALLOWING FOR THE
[ GLAZINGBLOCK GLA . gIDNES OFNT:E DOOR :JR ASREQD FOR DOORTO FINISH FLOORING MATERIAL. DO NOT TRIM FIRE-RATED DOORS IN THE FIELD. COMPLY WITH NFPA 80 FOR FIRE-RATED
———————— FRTBLOCKING ASREQD o UNCTION PROPERL GROUP 6: PAIR, NON-RATED,
w & 4, ON SINGLE DOOR FRAMES, PLACE SILENCER 24 COORDINATE DOOR FRAME JAM THROAT DIMENSION WITH THE PARTITION WIDTH NEW DOORS ARE TO BE SHOP-
ALUM "U" CHANNEL, ¥ - OPPOSITE THE HINGES. ON DOUBLE DOOR FINISHED. OOR TO CEILING (FULL HT) DOORS TO ASSURE PROPER FIT. REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPEC FOR HARDWARE INFORMATION, FINISH 652.
W L FRAMES, PLACE SILENCERS AT 6" FROM EACH
FINISHED FLOORING AS SCHEDULED x i SIDE OF THE CENTER OF DOOR HEAD STOP, 2% FOLLO FOR BASED ON DOOR SIZE AND WEIGHT.
PROVIDE GLASS IN THICKNESS ES T & <|<
; 2. - LOCATE CLOSERS ONTHE ROOM OR NON-PUELIC SIDE OF THE DOORS (N THE PULL SIDE) AND LOCATE CLOSERS
i ASREQD DY APPLICABLE k| ¢ GOFLEVEROR (PANIC) MEEE 5. FINISH FLOOR IS TOP SURFACE OF . i )
- STRUCTURAL LOADS, BUT NOT 2| 9 x| £ 2|2 ‘ON THE "PUSH SIDE" (PARALLEL ARM) AT
B > LESS THAN 14 THICK. PROVIDE < EXTDEVICETOUCHBAR | S| 2| 2|2 SCHEDULED FINISH FLOORING MATERIAL, TYP
TOSLABAS 'SAFETY GLAZING AT LOCATIONS 2 £5] 33| F N 27, PROVIDEFLOOR \ FLOORING, UNLESS OTHERWISE
REQD WHERE REQD BY CODE. HINGE w¥| 2| 2|z NOTED.
1) °Z| 5| 2|35
FLOORSLAB EINFLOORAS I 28 WHERE SECURITY HARDWARE IS SCHEDULED, COORDINATE WORK WITH THE OWNER'S (OR TENANT'S) SECURITY
gt 37 @ HARDWARE CONSULTANT AND / OR VENDOR
NE SCHEDULED 2@
F 2. ROVIDE L E CORE: KEYW
THE BUILDING ENGINEER
6=10 &= @ =17 @
drawnby: JW plotdate: 112612018
43:24PM
ALUM FRAME 1 SILL BELOW 2o
B checked by : TKICP
N 8¢
GLAZING GASKET, TYPICAL 5&
i °E
L z stamp
{—— FACE OF PTN WHERE OCCURS 3
SILL BELOW I SCHEDULED PTN 2k
f ‘ ALUM FRAME SEEELEV £
H
SUSP GYP OR ACOUS |
CEILING WHERE OCCURS 'SCHEDULED PARTITION
= FASTEN FRAME AS /T EXISTNGPTN No, C-29609
REQD BY MFR Ren. 123117
A WALLANGLE
Ny ]
[ SCHEDULEDPTN ¥ 0
o
E| = I SUSP ACOUS CLG
= ] ALUM FRAME [+ DOUBLESTUDS = scale : As indicated
z ASREQDBY WALLANGLE =
@ FRAME MFR
@ o < project number : 1400831
< fe——————— JamBBEYOND ALUM FRAME
[T~ GLAZNG GASKET S Q%DS‘% WHERE
EXISTING STONE
Lr
v s Ticness o INTERIOR DOOR
AS REQD BY APPLICABLE » . T T
\ STRUCTURAL LOADS, BUT NOT - JANB BEYOND SCHEDULE &
PROVIDE GLASS IN THICKNESS LESS THAN 1/4" THICK. PROVIDE
AS REQD BY APPLICABLE SAFETY GLAZING AT LOCATIONS DETAILS
STRUCTURAL LOADS, BUT NOT WHERE REQD BY CODE. NEW FRAME AS SPECIFIED
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/7 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FiLL.

'SHOT-IN ANCHOR, HILTI OR COMPARABLE
PRODUCT, 3/4" MIN EMBEDMENT -

FIELD TEST

‘STEEL DECK

| CEILING CLIP, HILTI OR COMPARABLE
PRODUCT - 12 GA X 3/4" WIDE MIN

58"
MAX 3TIGHT TURNS MIN IN 1 112"

[ 12GAMINHANGER WIRE

SUSPENSION SYSTEM - STRUCT COMPOSITE DECK -
HANGER WIRE

FACE OF STUD.

12 GAMIN HANGER WIRES
AT NON-ACCESSIBLE CLG.
PROVIDE 8 GA MIN GALY
HANGER WIRES WHERE CLG
1S ACCESSIBLE. HANGER
WIRE SPACING @ 3-0°
OC MAX & FASTEN Wi (4)
TIGHT TURNS, TYP UON.
11/2" COLD-ROLLED MAIN
/  CHANNELS @48' OC MAX
— |

7/8' CROSS FURRING

I

] CHANNELS @ 24" OC MAX

1. SPLICE MAIN CARRYING CHANNELS BY LAPPING &
INTERLOCKING FLANGES 1-0" MIN, & TYING NEAR EACH END
WITH DOUBLE LOOPS OF 16 GA WIRE. SPLICE
CROSS-FURRING CHANNELS BY LAPPING & INTERLOCKING
‘THE PIECES 8" MIN & TYING NEAR EACH END WITH DOUBLE
LOOPS OF 16 GAWIRE.

2. REFER TO SPEC FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.,

SUSP GYP BD CEILING

& 58" GYPBD CLG
SADDLE TIE CROSSFURRING

CHANNELS TO MAIN
CARRYING CHANNELS W/
(1) STRAND OF 16 GA,

OR (2) STRANDS OF 18 GA
TIE WIRE.

WALL ANGLE, 2' X 2"
X20 GAMIN, FASTEN TO
EACH STUD W/ #10
SHEET METAL SCREWS
MINTYP UON.

112 =10

=10

35/8"X20 GA (0.0329")
STLSTUDS @ 16" OC
FASTENED TO STL
SUPPORTS, OR
UNDERSIDE OF STL
DECK OR SLAB ABOVE
5/16" MIN. DIA. DRILL-IN EXP ANCHOR
358X 20 GA (00329 STL
3"0C MAX
STRUCTURAL CONC FiLL FASTENED TO STL SUPPORTS,
e ‘R UNDERSIDE OF STL DECK
B ‘OR SLAB ABOVE.
STLDECK
W 58'GYPED, TYP
STEEL STRAP - 1" WIDE X 2' LONG X 12 GAMIN Lt d
3TIGHT TURNS MIN IN 172"
12GAMIN BRACING WIRE 11/2" CARRYING CHANNELS @
48°0C MAX, TYP
'CORNER BEAD
7/8" FURRING CHANNEL @
24 0C MAX, TYP.
SUSPENSION SYSTEM - STRUCT COMPOSITE DECK -
BRACING WIRE SUSP GYP BD CLG - SOFFIT
115 0" 3
DOORWHERE OCCURS, N DOOR .\ AS
/AS SCHEDULED SCHEDULED
f<———————— DOOR JAMB BEYOND WHERE [———————— DOOR JAMB BEYOND WHERE DR
DROCCURS OCCURS
‘CARPET AS SCHEDULED;
ENSURE THAT MAX HT FROM
THIN-SET STONE TILE OR "TOP OF COMPRESSED CARPET
TO TOP OF TRANSITION STRIP
‘CERAMIC TILE AS SCHEDULED TS
TTRANSITION STRIP BY SCHLUTER OR "TRANSITION STRIP BY SCHLUTER

EQUIVALENT PRODUCT, MAX SLOPE =
1VERT: 2 HORIZ; FOLLOW MFR'S.
'SURFACE PREPARATION &
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS &
RECOMMENDATIONS.

RESILIENT FLOORING AS SCHEDULED

CONCRETE
SLAB

] |
FINISH FLOOR TRANSITION - RESILIENT FLOORING TO

‘OR EQUIVALENT PRODUCT, MAX
‘SLOPE = 1VERT: 2 HORIZ; FOLLOW
MFR'S SURFACE PREPARATION &
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS &
RECOMMENDATIONS.

RESILIENT FLOORING AS.
'SCHEDULED

CONCRETE
SLAB

NASREQDBY MR |

DOOR AS SCHEDULED
[=+— DOOR JAMB BEYOND

CENTERLINE OF DOOR

T~ THRESHOLD AS SCHEDULED
(PROVIDE NON-COMBUSTABLE.
THRESHOLD AT RATED DOOR
ASSEMBLY)

|/ 45 DEGREE BEVEL EACH SIDE

CARPET AS SCHEDULED (TOP OF
COMPRESSED CARPET TO TOP OF
THRESHOLD TO BE 1/4" MAX)

/ TOP OF SLAB

architecture & interiors
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BACKING PLATE - 12 GA 6" HIGH
‘GYP BD SOFFIT WHERE APPLICABLE - SEE ELEVATIONS vis

AT SLOPED CEILING, EXTEND TRIMTO ul
WITH 14" REVEAL FROM FINISHED space
G [ @eonceereor . S Conure
X X FIN CEILING ‘SCRIBE - FINISH SAME AS CABINETS Tmsk
B
@
WELDED STEEL FRAME 1'X1" 1
SQUARE POSTS, PTD FINISH TO I -_— MID-GRADE SHEER I )
MATCH CEILING | FABRIC ADJUSTABLE SHELF TYP: FINISH TOP, architecture & interiors
" p/ BOTTOM AND EXPOSED EDGE; /4" #10 FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREWS AT 2-0" OC build
B 2| THICK MIN FOR SPANS UP TO 32, 1" speak
2|8 ‘THICK MIN FOR SPANS UP TO 42",
FABRIC AT EXTERIOR AND |2 CL F-TAPPING learn
INTERIOR OF FRAME, DETAIL: B G| FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREWS THROUGH
VERTICAL SIDES ONLY I & =1 DOOR BLOCKING
Ele
1°X1" POSTS, w2 @ UPPER CABINET UPPER CABINET
PTD FINISH &
NOTE: LIGHTING NOT INTEGRAL TO I - - I
SHROUD. COORDINATE LOCATION AND | T~ -
DIMENSIONS WITH LIGHTING LAYOUT. I [l 160 Pine Street
'WELDED STEEL .
| e | > FRAME, PTD FINISH BACKING PLATE - 12 GA 6" HIGH San Francisco, CA 94111
: : WIRE PULLS, TYPICAL (UON) 3/4" X 4" NAILER
1 | & BACK: 1/4" PANEL WITHERMOSET Tel 415.781.9800
= N DECORATIVE OVERLAY Fax 415.788.5216
www.rmw.com
DETAIL: A
E— FABRIC AT EXTERIOR wl @ LIGHT FIXTURE AS SCHEDULED
AND INTERIOR OF FRAME ESl
2|z UoN
| [+ FACE OF PARTITION
s 0 O UPPER CABINET @ UPPER CABINET
SCRIBE & SEALANT
RADIUS CORNER
ACCENT LIGHT SHROUD CUSTOM CABINET - WALL CABINET WITH DOORS X2 12 CLEAT
12'=10" =10
20" (UON)
N FACE OF PARTITION 10 FHWS AT240°0C
T SIDESPLASH BEYOND WHERE MATL OF ADJ VERT 34" X 4" NAILER
'SURFACE NOT SAME AS COUNTERTOP BACK: 14" PANEL WITHERMOSET
} 'COUNTERTOP WITH SQUARE SELF EDGE b= e GROUND FLOOR AMENITY
‘ Q! BACKING PLATE - 12 GA 6" HIGH
[~ BACKSPLASH WITH SQUARE SELF EDGE TOP
g I = SAN FRANCISCO, CA
- DRAWER, TYPICAL =
I = 3/16" X 378" POWER DRIVEN 94111
3 FASTENERS AT 20" OC
@ o - - WIRE PULLS, TYPICAL (UON) BASE AS SCHEDULED approved for the owner by
L[S @ \L #10FHWS AT2-0" OC
R L
gl g & 2X 4 CONTINUOUS BLOCKING approved for the architect by Approver
& 2 SHIM AS REQUIRED
=1 @ BASE CABINET
@ - il ISSUE : PLANNING REVIEW 08.02.17
i i FINFLOOR AS SCHEDULED
BASE AS SCHEDULED FOR ROOM REVISIONS
\ {,," \ BLOCKING eN Description: Date
VERTICAL SECTION
THROUGH CASEWORK
=10 O 0 O
'WALL OR PTN
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